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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

AMY K. POHL, an individual,
Plaintiff,

v Civil Action No. 2:09-01480-WLS

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
Defendants.

DECLARATION OF PAM WIGINGTON

I, Pam Wigington, hereby declare and state:

I. I am the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) coordinator for the Division
of Emergency and Environmental Health Services (EEHS) in the National Center for
Environmental Health (NCEH) of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)
in the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS). I have held this position
since September 2004. I make this declaration in support of HHS’s Opposition to
Plaintiff’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees in this proceeding. I make the following
statements based upon my personal knowledge and information made available to me in

my official capacity.

2. As the EEHS FOIA coordinator, I process incoming FOIA requests related

to EEHS and work with branch and division staff to provide responses.
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I. Receipt of the Jones Day Request

3. On June 12, 2008, the CDC FOIA office logged the August 9, 2007,
request of Amy Pohl/Jones Day into its FOIA database, assigning it FOIA number 08-
01169. The request was addressed to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
A true and correct copy of the request is attached as Exhibit A.

4. Additionally, attached to the request when I received it from the CDC
FOIA Office was a January 26, 2007, memo from Zachary Pekar of EPA, and a February
14, 2008, letter from Kevin M. Miller, Assistant General Counsel at EPA. A true and
correct copy of these documents is attached as Exhibit B.

5. The CDC FOIA Office also provided me with information relating to a
letter it received dated May 29, 2008, from EPA with Ms. Pohl’s request. This letter was
addressed to a FOIA Officer at HHS, and referred Ms. Pohl’s request to HHS for
processing because a HHS grantee conducted the study which produced the records at
issue. The CDC FOIA Office accepted the transferred request from EPA. A true and
correct copy of this letter is attached as Exhibit C.

6. It is my understanding that the CDC FOIA Office sent Ms. Pohl an
acknowledgment letter on June 17, 2008, which advised her about administrative details,
provided the FOIA number, gave information about accessing the status of the request at
any time on the CDC FOIA Office website, and requested more information/justification
pertaining to the request for expedited processing. A true and correct copy of this
document is attached as Exhibit D.

7. The request was then forwarded to my office (EEHS) for processing. On

June 17, 2008, I personally received Ms. Pohl’s request.
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8. The request pertained to data produced under a project entitled
“International Pooled Analysis of Lead-Exposed Cohorts.” This project was incorporated
into a report entitled “Low-Level Environmental Lead Exposure and Children’s
Intellectual Function: An International Pooled Analysis” (EHP, Vol. 113, No. 7, July 30,
2007) by the grantee and cited by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on its

website, http//www.epa.gov/ttn/naaqs/standards/pb/s_pb_cr td.html.

0. It is my understanding that a denial of expedited processing response was
sent to Ms. Pohl on June 30, 2008, along with a statement of her appeal rights. A true
and correct copy of this document is attached as Exhibit E.

10. Also on June 30, 2008, I received a copy of the A-110 circular and spoke
to the CDC FOIA office about this request. This was the first-ever A-110 request
received by EEHS and so there was no policy or practice in place that instructed me how

to process this request.

I1. Initial Processing of the Jones Day Request

11. On July 9, 2008, I sent an e-mail request to a colleague at the EEHS Lead
Poisoning Prevention Branch (LPPB) to determine the status of the FOIA request. LPPB
was assisting with processing Plaintiff’s request. I also inquired of the LPPB what
funding CDC provided for the Cooperative Agreement, so that I could verify that
Plaintiff’s request satisfied the requirements of the A-110 circular. I also stated that we
needed to ask the grantee how much it would cost to reproduce the data. A true and

correct copy of this document is attached as Exhibit F.
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12. On July 17, 2008, Samantha Harrykissoon, a fellow assigned to LPPB,
was tasked with working the request. I asked Ms. Harrykissoon to determine the
following:

a. what funding CDC provided for the Cooperative Agreement;

b. who the grantee was; and

c. how much it would cost the grantee to reproduce the data CDC paid for
(estimates).

A. Initial Contact with Dr. Lanphear and Claim of Exemption

13.  On or about July 21, 2008, Ms. Harrykissoon contacted Dr. Lanphear
about Plaintiff’s request. Dr. Lanphear was the Principal Investigator (“PI”’) on the CDC
grant. In my division, the first point of contact about questions relating to Grant Awards
is generally the PI, as named on the Notice of Grant Award. The PI is the “face” of the
award and is closest to the information or data at issue. Furthermore, because the agency
had questions regarding the amount of CDC funding that actually went toward the study
at issue, the PI was the best person to specifically explain how the funding was accounted
for. These questions stemmed from the funding acknowledgment in the article cited in
the FOIA request: “This study was funded, in part, by the National Institute of
Environmental Health Sciences, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, and the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.” Additionally, because the questions related to a
specific data set, the PI was the person most likely to have an accessible copy of the data.

14. On July 21, 2008, I received a copy of the e-mail sent by Ms.
Harrykissoon to Dr. Lanphear, informing him of a FOIA request for the study data and
asking that Dr. Lanphear provide CDC with the amount of money received pursuant to

the cooperative agreement and whether the funding was received directly from CDC or a
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third party using CDC funds. A true and correct copy of this document is attached as
Exhibit G.

15.  Ms. Harrykissoon also provided a copy of Dr. Lanphear’s response to her
email. Dr. Lanphear responded that the funding from CDC “was somewhere between
$10,000 to $30,000 to hold a workshop or conduct the analysis.” However, Dr. Lanphear
also informed CDC in the response to Ms. Harrykissoon of the existence of a
confidentiality agreement which prohibited release of the requested data under FOIA. A
true and correct copy of this document is attached as Exhibit H.

16.  Based on Dr. Lanphear’s comments, I further investigated the issue of
CDC funding. I determined the study combined and analyzed existing data sets from
seven prospective international studies of children who had low blood lead levels. On
July 25, 2008, we received the Notice of Grant Award showing that Dr. Lanphear
received funding from CDC to conduct the analysis of these data. Pursuant to 45 C.F.R.

§ 74.36(d)(1), we proceeded to process the request.

B. Second Contact with Lanphear and Request for Confidentiality
Agreement

17. On July 22, 2008, Ms. Harrykissoon responded to Dr. Lanphear’s email
and requested that he provide a copy of the confidentiality agreement. A true and correct
copy of this document is attached as Exhibit I.

18.  Dr. Lanphear responded on July 22, 2008, informing us that Jones Day,
the law firm that filed the FOIA request, already had a copy of the confidentiality

agreement. A true and correct copy of this document is attached as Exhibit J.
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19.  On or about July 22, 2008, Ms. Harrykissoon responded to Dr. Lanphear
stating that CDC still needed to receive a copy of the confidentiality agreement. A true
and correct copy of this document is attached as Exhibit K.

20.  OnJuly 23, 2008, I received a status report from Ms. Harrykissoon, stating
that she had yet to hear back from Dr. Lanphear in response to a request for the
confidentiality agreement. A true and correct copy of this document is attached as Exhibit
L.

21. On July 30, 2008, I determined Dr. Lanphear had moved to Canada and
was now affiliated with Simon Fraser University in Vancouver, British Columbia,
Canada. CDC’s efforts to obtain the data were frustrated by the fact that Dr. Lanphear

had left the United States and CCHMC.

C. Contact with Cincinnati Children’s Hospital Medical Center

22. On July 30, 2008, Ms. Harrykissoon called Connie Hopkins, Compliance
Officer at CCHMC’S Research Division. CCHMC was Dr. Lanphear’s employer at the
time he received the CDC grant and the sponsoring institution on the CDC grant. Ms.
Harrykissoon informed the CCHMC of a FOIA request for the study data and Dr.
Lanphear’s response. Ms. Harrykisson then followed up on this conversation by email,
memorializing the conversation and requesting a copy of the confidentiality agreement.
A true and correct copy of this document is attached as Exhibit M.

23. On August 12, 2008, Ms. Harrykissoon followed up by email with Ms.
Hopkins at CCHMC. That same day, Ms. Hopkins emailed Ms. Harrykissoon to inform

her that CCHMC located a box of grant records from the time of the CDC grant in an off-
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site storage area and would review it as soon as it was received from storage. A true and
correct copy of this document is attached as Exhibit N.

24, On August 19, 2008, Ms. Hopkins at CCHMC provided Ms. Harrykissoon
with the information CCHMC located, but it did not include the confidentiality

agreement or the data.

D. Third Contact with Dr. Lanphear

25. On or about August 27, 2008, the CDC Office of the General Counsel sent
a letter to Dr. Lanphear at his office in Canada. That letter informed Dr. Lanphear that
the research data at issue “is subject to OMB Circular A-110 and 45 C.F.R. section
74.36(d).” Furthermore, that letter informed Dr. Lanphear that “you are required to
provide CDC with the research data so that the agency may be responsive to the FOIA
request.” A true and correct copy of this document is attached as Exhibit O.

26. On September 29, 2008, Dr. Lanphear responded to the August 27 letter
via email. Dr. Lanphear stated that “the investigators provided the raw data with the
stipulation that it would not be released or used for any other reason than the pooled
analysis unless additional approval was sought and obtained from each investigator.” Dr.
Lanphear also attached an email from May 28, 2004, stating such an agreement. A true
and correct copy of these documents is attached as Exhibit P.

E. Fourth Contact with Dr. Lanphear and Contact with Other Research

Investigators
27.  After Dr. Lanphear’s response, the CDC FOIA Officer advised me to

contact all the researchers involved in the study, including Dr. Lanphear, to get their
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approval for release of the data. On October 24, 2008, I sent letters to all seven
investigators and to Dr. Lanphear using Federal Express. An example of one such
document is attached as Exhibit Q. I could not confirm that the package arrived in
Mexico, and the University of South Carolina could not find Dr. Ernhart, so her package
was returned to me.

28. On November 3, 2008, I received a response from one of the other seven
researchers, Dr. Peter Baghurst. Dr. Baghurst stated that the “data you were seeking were
not obtained using CDC funds” and therefore that the data was not subject the federal
regulations at issue. Dr. Baghurst did not give permission to access his data. Dr.
Baghurst’s statement is accurate: The seven researchers had their own data that were not
paid for by CDC. A true and correct copy of this document is attached as Exhibit R.

29. On or about November 3, 2008, one of the other seven researchers, Dr.
Kim Dietrich, faxed me correspondence between Dr. Dietrich’s attorney and Jones Day
attorney Thomas S. Jones. That letter stated that Jones Day had subpoenaed Dr.
Deitrich’s data in 2006. That letter also stated that Dr. Dietrich’s attorney had provided
the data to Jones Day in 2006. A true and correct copy of this document is attached as
Exhibit S.

30. On November 10, 2008, I received a response from one of the other seven
researchers, Dr. Richard Canfield. Dr. Canfield stated that he was told by Dr. Lanphear
that Dr. Lanphear had already provided CDC with the data. Also on November 10, 2008,
I replied to Dr. Canfield informing him that Dr. Lanphear had not provided the data to
CDC. A true and correct copy of these documents is attached as Exhibit T.

31.  1did not receive any additional responses.
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F. Fifth Contact with Dr. Lanphear

32. On November 13, 2008, I sent an e-mail to Dr. Lanphear. In that email, I
asked him to confirm whether he was contending that the confidentiality agreement
placed the data within an exception to the regulatory definition of “research data” 45
C.F.R. § 74.36(d)(2)(1)(A). Specifically, I asked him whether he was claiming that his
data was trade secrets, commercial information, materials necessary to be held
confidential by a researcher until they are published, or similar information which is
protected by law. A true and correct copy of this document is attached as Exhibit U.

33.  Having received no response, on December 11, 2008, I sent a follow up e-
mail to Dr. Lanphear, again requesting his response. A true and correct copy of this
document is attached as Exhibit V.

34, On December 11, 2008, Dr. Lanphear responded via email, and contended
that the exception to the definition of “research data” found in 45 C.F.R. §
74.36(d)(2)(1)(A) did apply to the requested data. A true and correct copy of this

document is attached as Exhibit W.

III. CDC’s Final Decision

35. The CDC FOIA Office advised me that Jones Day contacted CDC to
inquire about the status of the request by letter dated December 2, 2008. A true and
correct copy of this document is attached as Exhibit X.

36. The CDC FOIA Office advised me that CDC provided a “final response”

to this request by letter dated December 16, 2008. That letter stated that CDC “staff
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contacted the grantee regarding the availability of the data. The grantee’s response is a
claim of exclusion for the compiled dataset pursuant to 45 C.F.R. 36(d)(2)(1)(A).” A true

and correct copy of this document is attached as Exhibit Y.

IV. Appeal of CDC’s Decision
37.  Iwas advised by the FOIA Office that Jones Day appealed the CDC
decision by letter dated January 9, 2009. A true and correct copy of this document is

attached as Exhibit Z.

A. Sixth Contact with Dr. Lanphear

38.  After the FOIA Office received Jones Day’s appeal, on February 20, 2009,
CDC’s Assistant General Counsel again contacted Dr. Lanphear. CDC informed Dr.
Lanphear of Jones Day’s appeal and stated that Jones Day argued that “the confidentiality
agreement you entered into does not meet the criteria for the exclusion you claim.” CDC
also asked Dr. Lanphear to review his claim that the data was not “research data” within
the meaning of the regulation and respond to Jones Day’s argument. A true and correct
copy of this document is attached as Exhibit AA.

39. My office did not receive any further response from Dr. Lanphear.

10
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[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on November 28, 201 1.

A Ll ”(“L [(ﬁ\"’
Pam Wigington J
Health Commumcatlons Specialist
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To: NCTIHATSDR

Request No.: 03-01 169-FOIA

Reguestor: Azny Pohl

Address/Alfiliation: Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania  Jones Day
Date Received: June 12, 2008 Duc Date: July 9, 2008

Subject: documents related to grant awards tmcd Tnternational pooled analysis of kcad-cxposod
cohorty for 2000/ and 2601/02 :

Category: Commercial Organization

This letter anthorizes your office to search for responsive documents for the attached request
under the Freedom of Inlommation Act. When docwments are located please return as well gs any
mstructions to our office. IF THES REQUEST STIOIA.D BE FORWARDEDR TG ANOTHER
C//0 FOR PROCESSING, PLEASE INFORM THE FOIA OFFICE.

- f\ciual coet of fu!lmhng request-A

ro be g:o 20D !eted by Progrsm Sla!f - Platse pote tme and grads of possons uumg ru—e.m;h

fime & Grade | Hourly Wage Total

7 A e Ry
%—%ggm r\,_:a. ‘”gmm Apma-?‘ﬂ

Readfintarprct Request...
T ating...
B e
| ] Em any responshm reoondo ccwsrad bvy an assvranee Gf mnNdenlhIllty? %

Copying @0 10 cents per page . Ye_s —- Ne

No. of pages x.10 = . X No.of safs =

Logging! Tracking. . iz553 2, MR TN I e L A TR
Consultation... o E TR gaispac
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CompopelType Response. ., [ " e
Ofher (specify) ...

Copying @ 10 cents per page .
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Mailing Costs: . Postage: . ... * Packaging:
) Special Handling: Othar, _

 ERCORIZREHOT L jF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS, PLEASE GALL THE FOI OFF IGE AT | PILL |
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R ¢ o
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JONES DAY

500 GRANT STREEY « RLATE 21G0 - MITSSURGH. PENNSYLVANIA 162 t3-2502
TELEPHONE: 412-3903938 - FACSIMLT: 412:2047989

Dirmct Number: {412) 394-7253
akpohl@jonesday.com )

FP420301/1 1621081 - August 9, 2007
589170096075 .

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

U.S. Environmenial Protection Agency
National FOIA Officer

{18, EPA, Records

FCGIA & Privacy Branch

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW (2822T)
Washington, DC 20460

Re:  Freedom of Infonnation Act ("FOIA™} Request For Research Data Pursuant To S U.S.C.
§ 552, ef seq. and 2 C.F.R. Part 21536

~ EXPEDITED PROCESSING REQUESTED
- Dear Sir or Madam:

This request for data is submitied pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (*FOIA™),
5 U.8.C. § 552, et seq. and the Uniform Administrative Requiremnents for Grants and
Agreements with Insistutions of Higher Education, Hospifals, and other non-Profit Organizations
(OMB Circular A-110), at 2 C.F.R. Part 215.36,

The undersigned requests certain data related to and/or reported in the following report
published by the Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA™): Lead Homen Exposure And
Health Risk Assessnents For Selected Case Studies {(July 30, 2067); and in the Japuary 26, 2007
Ietter to Lead NAAQS Dacket from Zachary Pekar (EPA OAQPS) regarding “Correction to
Errors Identified tn Lanphear et al. 2005 Pooled Analysis Study and Implications for Pilot Risk
Assessment.”” A copy of the report and supporting appendices, as well as the January 26, 2007
Conection noiice, are published on the EPA's web site, at: hip:/swv.epa. gov/
it/naags/standerds/ph/s ph cr_td hind.

Kindly treat this FOIA request as a request for expedited precessing. Thercisa
compejling need for the information on an cxpedited basis. The data and formation requested
are needed for several pending civil Htigation mafter. Our clivat’s constitutional due process
rights 1o full cross examination of opposing expert witnesses may be impaired unicss access to

_ the requested data 1s provided in an expedited manner. Inaddition, it is necessary for us to have
access to the data requested in this letter on an expedited basis so that we may meantngfully
assess the report within the applicable public comment period sct by the EPA. Expedited
processing should be relatively easy and inexpensive as well -- because the data requested in this
Ietier most likely exists in clectronic format, the data may be easily transferable onto 2 disk or
through email, with minimal effort or expense for the EPA.

ATLANTA * BEIHMNG * SRUSSELS = CHICAGG -« CoaVEEAND + COLUMBUS ' Opifas = PRANKFURT + MONG KONG ¢ WOUSTON
IRUINE + LONODN * LO¥ ARGECES 4 MADRID » MILAN * MOBCOW = MUBIGH + REW DELHI = NEW YGRK ¢+ PARIS & mirrsnumdn
FAN QIEGO = SAN FRANCINGD « IHMANDHAI + SILICON VALLEY + SINGAPORE =~ %YDNEY * TAPE! = TOKYO » WABHINGTON
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JONES DAY

11.5. Envitentnental Protection Agency
Aupgust 9, 2007
Fage 2

. The above-cited report was drafted by the EFA in conjunction with ICF fntemational, a
recipient of federal finding, through Contract No. EP-D-06-115 and/or EP-D-06-115. Under
FOIA, the EPA s reyuired to provide acesss to the data requested below. None of the
exemptions t¢ disclesure set forth in FOIA (5 U.5.C. § 352(b)) preciude access to the daa
requested int this letter. ¥n the event that the EPA does not possess the data requesizd i this
FOIA letter, then the BPA is required to obtain all data reguesied i this FOIA letter from ICT
Ictathational and 1o make the data available to the undersigned, under 2 C.ILR. Part 215.36{d).
ICF Intemational’s Headquarters are located at 9300 Lee Highway, Fairfax, VA 22031, Phone

£703) 934-3000; Fax (703) 934-3740. -

The following data is reqgitested:

1. A copy of ail dats related to the following study in the EIMA report: Lanpboar, ef
ai., “Low-Level Environmental Lead Exposure and Children’s Inteliectual Fanction: An
International Poofed Analysis,” Envirermenta! Health Perspecsives, 113{7} (2005}, The
Lanphear, et &l 2803 study is identified at length in the EPA. report. See, e.g., Lead Human
Expogore And Health Risk Assessments For Selected Case Studres (Tuly 30, 2807), Section 4,
pages 4-1 10 4-42; see also, e.g., Appendix Sections G, H, T, L, M (citing Lanphear, et al. 2003
study throughout). It is spparent that EPA| in conjunction with ICF, utitized the data pathered by
Lanphear ¢t al. to provide its sisk assessment model found in the EPA report ‘We note that ET'A
pehlished 2 correction to Lanphear’s study based wpan its own eeview of the data on January 26,
2007. Inp addition, the underlying study wes funded in part by the Natienal Instifute of
Envirenmental Health Sciences, the Cenpters for Disease Control and Prevenlios snd the United
States Environmental Protection Agency. As such, the dafa are available for publie receipt.

2 A copy of the dnta collection forms and any software programs required to aceess
and apalyze the data identified in paragraph I in its compwlerized form, and

3 . The data dictionarics for the raw data tdentified in paragraph 1.

The shove-listed dalz and infermation should be provided in electronie, machine readable
fornat, if available. It is ovr belicf that the dats should be readily accessible, sasy to download
on 10 storage media such as a CIY or DVD and world be neither difficult ot time consuming o
obtain. To the exteat that the Jata confains subject nepdes or other idendifying information, we
are willing 1o receive the data in a format withoul subject identifiers. Farther, we are willing to
pay a reasonable fee to ublain andfor produce the data raquested. Please contact me with an
estimate of the fee for this FOIA request. : '

We have copied Dr. Zachary Pekar, EPA Office of Air Quality Planuing and Siandards,
ua this FOLA letter, as Dr. Pelear is identified in the above-cited report as Lhe coniact person for
guestions and commeits to the report. Dr, Pekar is lkely to have access to the nformation
tequested i this FOLA leter, or information 1o permit the EPA to accoss the dats roquesied ffom
ICF Internationzl. The Lanphear, et & data is addressed in the PA s report, and it is apparent
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JONES DAY

U.S. Envirenmental Protection Agency
Avgust 9, 2007
Page 3

that the EPA authors and/or ICF International had access to some or all of the raw data from the
Lanphear, ¢z al. 2005 study. Further, in his letter dated Janwary 26, 2007 {copy attached for
conrvenience and also available at htip:/vwiv.epa. govAlnﬂnadqs/smndardsmb/s ,_ph_cr_td.hing, Dr.
Pekar referenced corrections in the 2005 Lanphear, el al. data, which finther indicates that the
EP'A has access to or has the ability to obtain the raw data from the Lanphear, et al sindy
requested in this FOIA letter.

In the event you decline to comply with this FOLA request, please issue a written
explanation detailing the reasons for your decigien.

Please contact me with eny guestions. My tclcpbone number is 412-394-7263.

Very fdy yours, '
g

eel Pr. Zachary Pekar
0.8, Environmental Prolection Agency
Office of Air Quality Planning & Standmds
Mail Drop C504-06
Rescarch Triangle Park, NC 27711

(via Fo: IEEEEE ard emcil: RS/
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T UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
4 % - OFFICE OF AIR QUALITY PLANNING AND STANDARDS
3

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS DIVISIGN

{»,_ ) m«"ﬁ RRESPARCT TRIAHGLE PARK, NC 27711

Fanuury 26, 2007

T Lead NAAQS docket

FROM:  Zachary Pekar (EPFA CAQES) _
SUBRECE  Correction to Ercors Identitied in Lanphear ef al. 2003 Pooled Analysis Study
and Implications for Pilot Risk Assessment

EPA has identified an error in the study fitled "Low-Level Bnvironmental Lead Exposure and
Children's Intellectial Funciion: An International Pooled Analysis”, {EHP, vol 113, MNe. 7, July,
2003}, The error involves blood lead concentration ranges presented in Table 4 of the article, We
have since received a corricled copy of Table 4 from Dy, Eanphear {presented below).

Values from the original Table 4 of the Lanphear et ul. 2005 study were aved in the pilot nigk
assessment. Specitically, two of the erroncous values in Table 4 (3th percenlile eoncurrent and
Jifetime Bverage biood Pb values) wers used in deriving the cutpoints used in the pilot analysis.
Consequently, these eirors in Tahle 4 kave an impact on our reperted risk cstimates, incloding
those based on the conctrrent and lifetime average blood Pb metrics. Specific results affectad i
the Fivst Draft Staff Paper (December 2006} incimde those in Tables 4-13 through 4-17 {risk
results) 2nd Tabie 4-19 {sensitlvity analysis results). Specific results tabies affected in tho
supporting drait technical repost (“Lead Human Exosuve snd Health Risk Asscssments and
Ecological Risk Assessment for Selecied Areas™, December 2006) inchude Exhibits 6-1, 0-2, 6-4,
6-5 and 6-7 {risk resufts) and Exhibit 6-24 {sensitivity analysis results). Tn addition, Exhibits J-1
throagh J-5, the detaiied risk results tables in the appendix fo the risk assessinont report, st aiso
npacted. :

The degreg tn which crmors in Table 4 of the Lanphesr et al, 2005 study impact pilot risk results
is not clear withowt rerunning the visk analysis far both the concurrent and lifetime average blood
b metrics. Assuming that the Table 4 values would play a rols in the pending fisll-scale risk
assesament, Lhe correched values would be nsed amd reflccied in those results.
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> Y UNIYED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
3 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20480

7 14 208 | QFFICE OF

GENERAL COUNSEL

Amy K. Pahl
Yones Day

500 Grant Street, Suite 3100
Pittshurgh, PA 15219-2502

Re: Freedom of Information Act Appeat HQ-RIN-01843-07 QQ-APP-00009.08)
Dear Ms, Pohl:

I am responding to your October 18, 2007 Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA")

appeal. You appealed the September 21, 2007 decision of Kelly Rimer for Stephen D.
Page, Director, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, Office of Air and RadiaGon
(“decision™)-of the U.S. Environmentai Protection Agency (“EPA” or “Agency™), to deny
tho request you submitied to EPA on August 9, 2007, Your request sought the data. |
underlying the July 2005 federally funded study, “Low Leve! Bnvironmenta! [.ead

- Exposure and Childron’s Inteliectual Function: An Inferpational Paoled Analysis,”
reported in Environmental Health Perspectives (*Study™). The decision stated that your
requiest was denied because (1) the Agency does not have the underlying data, and (2)
because the draft report, “Lead Himan Exposure and Health Risk Assessment for
Sclected Case Studies” (“Report”), which cites the Study, does not have the “force and
effect of law™ as required by 40 C.FR, § 30.36. The decision also indicates that the
Report in fina) form would not satisfy the “force and effect of law” requirement.

I have carefully considered your request, EFA’s decision, and your appeal, For
the reasons set forik below, ] have determined that your appeal shouid be, and js granted
in patt and denied in pan,

You assert in your appeal that EPA has not conducted a proper search for records
- responsive to your request. After receiving your appeati, [ have confimmed that the Agency
conducted a reasonable search for records respensive to your request, and am cenfident
that the Agency does not have the requested data,

You also assert that Office of Management and Budget's {“CMB’s”) regulation at
2CF. R § 215.36 requires the EPA to obtain a copy of the dala and refense the datz under
FOIA.'! The Agency’s regulation at 40 C.F.R. § 30.36(c)(1) states that “in response to 2
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request for research data relating {o published

CEPA’s version of the OMB regulation is found st 40 C.F.R. § 30.36.

intamel Addrass (LRL) + hiipriwww.opagov
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research findings produced under an award that were used by the Federal government in
developing an agency action that has the force and effect of law, the EPA shal! request,
and the recipient shail provide, within a rcasonable time, the research data so that they
can be made available to the public through the procedures established under the FOIA. ™
"Used by the Federal Government in developing an agency action that has the force and
effect of Iaw” is defined in the regulation 25 " when an agency publicly and offictaflly citeé
the research findings in support of an agency action that has the force and effect of tuw.”

The origina determination was correct that use of the Study in the Repost does
not objigate EPA. to obtain the data underlying the study pursuant to 40 CF R, §
36,36{d)(1). Howeves, since the time of that determination EPA has issued an Advance
Notice for Proposed Rulemaking (“*ANPR™) for the lead Nalional Ambient Air Quality

“Standards (INAAQS) revision (Federal Register publication December 12, 2007) which
cited the Study in presenting and soliciling comment on evidence and fsk-based
considerations and regulatory options for the Administratot's review of the lead NAAQS,

" Funthermore, by court order, the Ageney must, iufer alia, issue its Proposed Ruie for the
lead NAAQS revision by May 1, 2008. In light of al! of these facts and circumstances, I
have determined that your request satisfies the requirement of 40 C.F.R. §30.36 and
thexefore, your appeal is granted on this ground.

In accordance with EPA’s regulations, EPA will proceed te process your request
in accordance with 46 CF.R. § 30.36(d)(1}, contact the grant recipient, and witl request
an estimate of fees for responding 10 your request. Per your original reguest, EPA will
contact you with an estimate of fees before proceeding further.

This fetter constitutes EPA's finat determination on your appeal. In accordance
with3US.C. § 552{3){4}(8), you have the right to seek judicial review of this
determination by institating an action in the district court of the United States in the
disfrict in which you reside, or have your principal place of business, or in which the
Agency records are siluated, or in the District of Columbia.

Should you have any guestions concerning this matter, please ¢all Sara E.
McGraw, I

Sincerely,

e Y

Kevin M. Miller X
Assistant General Counsel
Genera! Law Office -

cc:  HQ FOI Office
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Wigington Declaration

L UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
d RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27711

2%-5»*“@ | WAY 29 208

OFFICE OF
AR GUALITY PLANNMING
AND STANDARDS

M. Robert Bckort

Freedom of Information Officer

U.S. Department of Hoalth and Human Services
Mary BE. Switzer Building, Room 5416

300 C Street, $.W.

Washington, D.C. 2021

Re: Freedom of information Act Request EPA RIN-01843-07 — HQ- APP-00009-08
Dear Mr, Eckert;

I am referting the enclosed Freedom of Information Act request for processing by
the U.8. Departmuent of Health and Human Services (EHS). The request was submitted
. by Ms. Amy Pobl to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) pursuant to 5
U.S.C.§552 etgeq. and 2 CER. § 215.36 for data (as well as data collection forms, any
necessary software programs, and data dictionaries) for the study reported in “Low-Level
Environmentat Lead Exposure and Children’s Inteliectual Function: An Intemnational

Pooled Analysis,” Environmental Health Perspectives, (vol. 113, no. 7, Juty 2005). The
study was conducted by a grantee who reccived 2 grant from HHS,

I aim also encloging EPA’s fal determination on appeat concerning this request.
EPA determined that, in Light of the facts and circamstauces, the request satisfied the
criteris under EPA’s regulations that corxespond to 2 C.ER. § 215.36. After
consuitation with Patricia Mantoan, EPA believes that is appropriate for the granting
agency 10 be the point of contact with the grantee and coordinate the response to the
request. Since HHS appears to have been the primary source of federal fundieg for this
. stady, EPA is referring ke reguesi to HHS.
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¥ you need any ﬁmhsr mformahm, pleasa contact me or you may contact Shetry

" Russeli of my stalf at RS

Smccrcly, -
: Steplum . Page
Director .
Office of Aar Quality Planning
and Standards
Enclosures
cei-  Amy Poht
Larry Gottesman
Kevin Miller
Patricia Mantoan
~ Susan Comsll

Lyt Amostrong
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES . | Public Health Sarvice
Cenlers for Dissase Contral -
and Prevention (CBC}
Atfanta BA 30333
Juite 17, 2008
Amy Pohi
Jones Day
300 Grant St.
Suite 3100 _
Pitisburgh, PA 15219-2502
Dear Ms, Pohl:”

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOLA) request of
Augnst 09, 2007, ‘

Youwr request has been received by the Centers for Disease Conirol and Prevention
(CDC)/Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) and will be sent to
the area(s) which may have pertinent records. Program officials will initiate 4 search, and
we will provide a copy of al releasable agency records as. qumkly as possible. All '

‘tequests are handled on a first-in, firgt-ouf basis,

The FOLA sets out the standard for expedited processiﬁg requests at SULS.C,
552(a)}(b}E). Your request for expedited processing asserts & due process interest, but
does not provide sufficient information for this agency to make a determination. The due

- proeess interest must be substantial. Thus, a need for the information for use in clvil

proceedings has generally been held to be insufficient to reguire expedition, NLRB v,
Robbins The & Rubber Co., 437 U.8. 214, 243 (1978} (wilnesses statements need not be
released prior to an unfair labor practice hearing because “FCIA was not intended to
fonciion as a discovery tool”), If you believe your request rises o the level of a
substantial due process inferest, please provide further information to this office.

Your request has been assigned #08-01169-F OIA. You may check on the status of your
case by going to our FOIA mb;mgc at hiipe/fwww2a, ede m,gov/bdffoiastg_s and entering
this number, The fiscal yeer is the first two. numbcrs und the request ID is the second set
of numbers.

There may be & charge for processing your request,
Sincerely,

Freedom of Information Act Office
Office of the Chief Informatiop Gfficer
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. Publi¢ Health éewiee

Centers for Disease Control
~and Prevention (CDC}
Attanta GA 30333

June 30, 2008

Amy Pohl
500 Grant Street

Suite 3100
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219-2502

Dear Ms. Pobl: .

This letter is in rosponse to your Freedom of Information Act (FOJA} requast of August 09, 2007
portaining to documents related to grant awards titled International pooled analysis of lead-
exposed cohorts for 2000/01 and 2001!02

Under the criteria set forth in the Freedom of Information Act, agenciss may grant expedited
processing of requests if the requester demonsirates a oompeiimg noeed.” A requester can show
“compelling need” in one of two ways: (1) by establishing that his or her faifure o obtain the
records quickly "could reasonably be expected to pose an imminent threat to the iife or physical
safety of an individnal’; or {2) if the requester is a "person primarily engaged in disseminating
information,” by demonstrating thet an "urgendy to inform the public concerning actual or alieged
Federal Govarmncm activity" exists,

Cranting a request expemted processing gives that request priority over other requests, by moving
that request ahead of others and correspondingly delaying the processing of earlier requests. Our
review indicates that your request does not demonstrate a compelling need.” The compelling
standard 3s “intended to be narrowly apptied.” Ai-Fayed v. CIA, 254 F.3d 300,310 (D.LC.Cir2061),

We carefully considered your request for “expedited” serviee but determined that the failurs to
obtain records quickly could not rcasonably be expected t0 pose an imminent threat to the life or
physical safety of an individual, that it is not of “carrent sxigéncy,” nor is it a matter of
widespread and ex(,epnonal media or public interest. Therefore, the informmation requested does
not meet the criteria set forth under the Act. While we are denying your axpudrwd processing”

request, wo are contineing {0 process your request.

You have the right to appeal this decision. Should you wish to do so, send your appeal, within 30
days from the date vou receive this lettor, to the Deputy Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs
{Medin), 1.8, Department of Health and Human Services, Rm, 17A-46, 5600 Fishers Lane,
Rockvilie, Maryland 20857. Pl‘.ease mark both your appeal leticr and envelope "FOIA

Appeal.
Smcereiy yours,

Pl Frnl”

; " Lyno Armstrong
CDC/ATSDR FOIA Officer
Qftfice of the Chief Information Officer

08-01169-FOIA
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Wigington, Pamela S, !CDCION‘DIEH!NCEH)

From: Wigington, Pamela S. {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Sent: - Wednesday, July 09, 2008 7.44 AM

To: Brooks, Barry (COC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Subject: . PW: Memo - Request for Documents 08-01 165

Attachments: Memo - Request for Documents 08-01168.doc; Request Description. tif
Hi, Barry,

How is it going on this FOIA? {Internafional pocled analysis of lead-exposed cohorts for
2808/61 and 2881/62)?

We need to find out what CDC paid for and go to the grantee and ask how much it will cost to
reproduce those data.

{Estimates only al {hils point, not the data.}
THANKS ¢

Pam Wipington
Health Communications Specialist
€bC/Naticnal Center for Environmental Health Division of Emergency and Environmental Health

Services office phone; m {Chanmblee 106, room 6088]
e-mail; ‘ )
cell:

Fiexiplace phone: [ 2SS o HE2ES (until 2:30 today)

~~~~~ Original Message----~-

From: Dowling, Audrey (ATSDR/OPPL)

Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2008 2:34 PR

To: Wigington, Pamela S. {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)
Subject: Fl: Memo - Request for Documents 98-81169

Hi Pam, I really'was not trying o send you anything:-} Please see below email from the
FOIA office before processing this reguest.

Thanks, _

Audrey L Dowling
NCEH/ATSDR/OPPE

Centers for Disease Control
MS: Fb61

————— Original Message-----

From: FOIA Requesis {CDC)

Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2068 3:14 PM

To: Dowling, Audiey {ATSDR/OPPE)

Subject: Mema - Request for Docusents 98-81169
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Request for Documents for Casce # "08-81169-FOIA'. Due date: July @92, 2888. Program aust
speak with Lynn Armstrong before processing this reguest. The second study cited in the
second paragraph applics Lo CDC. :
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Wigington, Pamela 5. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)

From: Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) {CTR)
Sent: - Monday, July 21, 2008 10:01 At
To: Wigington, Pamela S. (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)}
Subject: FW: Urgent CDC request

FYE

————— Original Message-----

From: Bruce Lanphear P.LIL

Sent: Monday, July 21, 2808 9:38 AM

To: Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)
Subject: Re: Urgent CBC request

Samantha:

It has been awhile and I am currently working out of hoxes having recently relocated to
Vancouver, BC. As I recall, it was somewhere hetween $10,000 to $38,880 to hold a workshop or
conduct the analyses.

In the end, it deesn't really matter because the stipulatlion and agreement I had with the
other investigaftors who shared their raw data was that The data would not be shared with any
other party for any other reason. The 1legal Firm who is reguesting the data is aware of this
because they have tried to get it through a court order, the US EPA and now the COC.

Best regards,

Bruce

>>> "Harrykissoon, Samantha {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) {CTR)" —
>>> B87/21/88 9:15 AM >>>

Hi Bruce,

The lLead Poisoning Preventlon Branch received a FOIA (Freedom of Information Act) request
concerning vour paper "Low bLevel Environmental Lead Exposure and Children's Intellectual
Function: An International PPovled Analysis" published in 2885. Your study was partially
Tunded by CDC. If possible could you provide us with the amount of money that was received
from CBC and whether this was a direct contract with the CBC or if you were funded by a third
party with CDC funds. Any clarification on the funding process for you study will be
helpful.

Thanks you in advance,
Samantha

Samantha Harrylkissooen, JD, MPH
Policy Analyst/ORISE Fellow

Lead Poisoning Prevention Program
€enters for Disease Control and Prevention

Phone:
Fax:
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fmai1:
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Wigingion, Pame!a S (CDC/ONDIEHNCEH)
From: Hamykissoon, Samantha (CDCICCES iEPfNCEH} {CTR}
Sent: Monday, July 21, 2008 16:01 AM
1o: Wigington, Pameia S. (CDCICCEHIPNCEH)
Subject: FW: Urgent CDC request
FY1

----- Original Message--~---

From: Bruce Lanphear

Sent: Monday, July 21, 2888 9:38 AM

To: Harvrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CIR)
Subject: Ro: Urgent CDC requost

Samantha:

I has been uowhile and I am currently workiﬁg out of boxes having recenlly relocated to
Vancouver, BC. As I recall, it was somcwhere bhetween $10,000 fo $39,000 to hold a workshop or
conduct the analyscs., ' :

In the end, it doesn’t really matter because the stipulation and agreement I had with the

other investigators who shared their raw data was that the data wonld not be shared with any
other party for any other reason. The lepal firm who is reyuesting the data is aware of this-
because they have tried to gef if through a court order, the US EPA and now the CDC.

Best regards,

Bruce -

»>> “Harrykisseoon, Samantha (CDC/CCL{ELP."NCFH) (CTR)" m
s> B7/21/G8 9:15 AM >¥>

Hi Bruce,

The Lead Poisoning Prevention Branch received a FOTA {Freedom.of Information Act) request

concerning your paper “"Low Lovel Environmental Lead Exposure and Children's Intellectual

. Futiction: An International Povled Analysis® publishod in 2885. Your study was partially

funded by CDC. If possible could you provide us with the amount of money that was recelved

. from CBC and whether this was a direct contract with the CDC or if you were funded by a third

 party with CDC Funds. Any clarificaltion on the funding process for you study will be
holpful, : C

Thanks you in advanca,
Samantha

Samantha MHarryklssoon, 1D, mMPH
Policy Analysi/ORTSE Fellow

tead Poisoning Prevention Program
Centers for Discase Control and Prevention

Phona:
Fax:
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email: [T
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Wigington, Pamela $. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)

From: Harrykissoon, Samantha {CDC/CCEHIPINGEH) (CTR)
Sent: _ Tuesday, July 22, 2008 2:02 AM
To: Wigington, Pamela S. (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)
Subject: FW: Urgent CDC request
FYE

----- Qriginal Message-----

From: Bruce Lanphear

Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2883 9:80 AM
To: Harrykissoon, Samantha {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)
Subject:; RE: Urgent CDC reguest

Samantha:

If the legal firm that is requesting the agreement is Jones Pay .or it they were involved in
the RI lead suit, they already have a copy of the agreement. It 1s also part of the official
records of the RI sult. '

Bruce

>35> "Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)™
>>y @7/22/08 8:19 AM >>>

Hi Bruce,

Would 1T be possible for you to send us a copy of the agreement that was made with the
investigators e nol share the data for our records? '

Thanks in advance,
Samantha

~~~~~ Original Message-««--

Erom: Bruce Lanphear

Sent: Monday, July 21, 2868 9:38 AM

To: Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)
Subject: Re: Urgent CDC request

Samantha:

1t has been awhile and I am cui'rently working out of boxes ﬁaving recently relocalted to
Vancouver, BC. As I recall, it was somewhere between $10,000 to $38,000 to hold a workshop or
conduct the analyses.

In the end, it doesn't really matter because the stipulation and agreement I had with the
other investigators who shared their raw data was that the data would not be shared with any
ather party for any other reason. The legal firm who is requesting the data is aware of this
because they have tried to get it through & court order, the US EPA and now the CDC.

Basl regards,

Brucae
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»>> "Harrykissvon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIR/NCEH) (CTR) [N
>>> B7/21/88 5:15 AM >>>
Hi Bruce,

The Lead Poisoning Prevention Branch received a FOIA (Freedom of
Information Act) request concerning your paper "Low Level Environmental
lead Exposure and Children's Intellectual Function: An International
Pooled Analysis” published in 2€85. Your study was partially fFunded by
CDC. If possible could you provide us with the amount of money that was
received Trom €0C and whether this was a direct contract with the CbC ar
if you were funded by a third party with €C0C funds. Any clarification
on the funding process for you study will be helpful.

Thanks you in advance,
Samantha

Samantha Harrykisseon, 1D, MPH
Policy Analyst/ORISE Fellow

l.ead Poisoning Prevention Program
Conters for Discase Contrel and Provenlion
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Wigington, Pamela 8. {(CHC/ONDHEH/NCEH)

From: : Hartykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIPINCEH) (CTR)
Soat: ) Tuesday, -uly 22, 2008 9:02 AM
To: Wigingtoh, Pamela S. {CDC/CCEHIP/MNCEH)
Subject: FW. Urgent CDC request
YL

----- Original Message-=----

From: Bruce Lanphear I———————F0
Sent: Yuwsday, July 22, 2688 9:60 AM

Tao: Harrykissvon, Samantha (CDC/CCEINLP/NCEH) (CTR)
Subject: RE: Urgent €DC request

Samantha:

1f the legal firm that is requesting the agreeiteni 15 Jones Day or if they were involved in
{ho RT dead suit, they already have a copy of the BN oomont It is alse part of the Offl(’lal -
records of the RI suit.

Biuco

>5> "Harrykissoon, Samantha {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)" -I_
PSS 67/22)’@8 8:19 AM >>>

Hi Bruee,

Would i be possible for you fo send uws a copy of the agreement that was mude with the
investigators to not share the data for our records? '

Thanks 1n advance,
Samantha

----- Drlglnal Massage-----

Fron: Bruce Lanphear NS

Seni; Monday, July 21, 2008 9:38 AM
~ Te: Harrykissooh, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CIR)
Subiect:; Re: Urgent CDC reguest

Samantha:

Tt has been awhile and ¥ am currently working out of boxes having recently relocated to
Vancouver, BC. As I recall, it was somowhere hetween $10,860 to $30,0800 to hold a werkshop or
conduct the analyses,

In the end, it doosn't really matter because the stipulation and agreement T had with the
other investigators who shared their raw data was that the data would not be shared with any

other party for any olher reason. The legal firm who is requesting the data is aware of this
bocause they have tried to get it through a court order, the US EPA and now the CDC.

Bost regards,

Bruce
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>>> "Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHEP/NCEH) {CIR)™ “
>>> 07/21/88 9:15 Al >>>
Hi. Bruce,

The Lead Poisoning Prevention Branch received a FOIA (Freedom of
Fnformation Act) regquest concerning your paper “Low iLevel Environmental
Lead txposure and Children's Intellectuyal Function:; An International
Pooled Analysis"” published in 2005, Your study was partially funded hy
CDC. If possible could you provide us with the amount of money that was
received from CDC and. whother this was a direct contract with the CDC or
“if you were funded by a third party with CDC funds. Any clarlflcation
on the funding process for you study will bo helplul.

Thanks you in advance,
Samantha

Sumantha Harrykissoon, 3D, MPH
Policy Analyst/ORISE Fellow

tead Poisoning Provention Program
Centers for Disease Control and Preoevention
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Ford, Kenya S. {CDC/OCOOIOGC)

2 N SR eneapdot
Front: Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/ODIOADP)
Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2008 10:056 AM
To: _ ‘Bruce Lanphear'
Subject: RE: Urgent CDC request
Hi Bruce,

Tho copy of the agreement is not for the law firm but for our FOIA office to retain in their records.
Thanks,

Samantha

from; Bruce Lanphear

Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2008 9:00 AM

To: Harrykissoon, Samantha {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) {CTR}

Subject: RE: Urgent CDBC request '

Samantha:

if the legal firm that is reguesting the agreement is Jones Day or if they were involved in the Rl iead suif, they already
have a copy of the agreement. It is aiso part of the official records of the RI suit.

Bruce

> "Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH} {CTR)® P.LL
=>> 07/22/08 8:19 AM >>>
Hi Bruce,

Wouid it be possibie for you to send us a copy of the agreement that was made with the investigators to not share the
‘data for our records?

Thanks in advance,

Samantha

----- Original Message---——

From: Bruce tanphear P.LL L
Sent: Monday, July 21, 2008 9:38 AM :
Ta: Harrykissoon, Samantha {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR}
Subject: Re: Urgent CBC request

Samantha:

it has been awhile and 1 am currently working out of boxes having recently refocated to Vancouver, BC. As | recalf, it was
somewhere between $10,000 to $30,000 to hold a workshop or conduct the analyses.

L
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In the end, it doesn't really matter because the stipulation and agreement i had with the other investigators who shared
their raw data was that the data would not be shared with any other party for any other reason. The legal firm who is
requesting the data is aware of this because they have tried to get it through & court arder, the US £PA and now the
CDC.

Best regards,

Bruce

==> "Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH} {CTR) _
»»> 07721708 9:15 AM >>>

Hi Bruce,

The Lead Poisoning Prevention Branch received a FOIA (Freedom of
Information Act) reguest concerning your paper “Low Level Envivonmentat
Lead Exposure and Children’s Intellectual Function: An international
Pocfed Analysis™ published in 2005, Your study was partially funded by
CDC. If possible could you provide us with the amount of money that was
received from CDC and whether this was a direct contract with the CBCor
if you were funded hy a third party with €DC funds. Any clarification

-on the funding process for you study will he helpful.

Thanks you in advance,
Samantha ‘

Samantha Harrykissoon, 1D, MPH
Policy Analyst/ORISE FeHow

{ead Poisoning Preventiaon Program
Centers for Discase Control and Prevention
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Wigington, Pamela S. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)

From: Harrykissoon, Samaiitha (CDC}CCEHIP!NCEHJ {CTR)

Sent: ' Wednesday, July 23, 2008 2:43 PM

To: VWigington, Pamela S. (CDG/CCEHIP/NCEH)
Subject: Re: Urgent CDC request

Hi Pam

I still have not heard back from Bruce after I requested a copuy for his data agreement but
it sound that PGD will be able to lrack down the contract now that you have the grantee
number.

Sent using BlackBerry

~~~~~ Original Message -----

From: Wigington, Pamela S, ({DC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

To: Gulliksen, Joy (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Cc: Harrykissocon, Samantha {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)
Sent: Wed Jul 23 99:37:49 2008

Subject: RE: Urgeni CDC reguest

No, I haven't. f was waiting to see whether the info I found would be useful.

Pam Wigington
Health Communications Specialist
cochatlonal Center for Environmental Health Division of Emergency and Environmental Health

Services office phore: [NAEAN IS X

e-mail:;

cell: IV

————— Original Message~~~~~

Fram: Guiliksen, Joy (CBC/CCEHIR/NCERY

Sent: tednesday, July 23, 26068 8:3% AM

To: Wiginpton, Pamela 5. (CBC/CCERIP/NCEH)

Cc: Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)
Subject: RE: Urgent CDC request

This is great - it has everything PGO or MASO would need ‘Lo find it. CFDA is the Catalog of
Federal Domestic Assistance and the grant number 1s on his spreadsheet. Have you spoiken with
anycne at PGO? I was in ‘tho Healthy Homes meeting yesterday.

Joy Gulliksen
Pubiic Health Analyst
CDC/NCEH/EEMS /L PPB

prone: AR
Fax: AN
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From: Wigington, Pamela S. (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Sent: Tuesday, 3July 22, 2088 2:85 PiM

To: Guiliksen, Joy (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Cc: Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)
Subject: RE: Urgent {DC reguest

I was able to find some more info via the PGO wWeb site (I don't know whe is in charge of coop
agreements, bul I guess PGQ).

There's a Iink to HHS TAGGS (Tracking Accountability in Govt Grants), where I pulled up the
attached. So now I have a CFDA number, but what's that? Do you know? :

There's also an award number.

Does any of this help?

Pam Wigington

Health Communications Specialist

CDC/National Center for Envirommental Health Division of Emergency and Environmental Health
Services office phone: [JEEESI° [Chamblee 186, room- 6608]

e-mail:
cell:
Flexiplace phore: [ EEESEE - HEEEE (until 2:30 today)

————— Original Message-ww~-

From: Wigington, Pamela 5. (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2668 1:48 PM

To: Gulliksen, Joy (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH})

Cc: Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH} {CTR})
SubJect: RE: Urgent €BC request

Thanks, Joy. Du the proposal reviews state what the $¢ is for? If so, that may be what we
need dt this point.

We're trying to determine what (DC paid for with this cooperative agreement.

Pam wigington :

Health Communications Specialist

CPC/National Center for Envirommental Health Division of Emergency and EHV1r0nmental Health
Services office phone [Chamblee 186, roow 6008]

c-mail:
cell:
rlexiplace phone: [ RN o HEEEAN:nti: 2:36 today)

————— Original Messapge«-=-«-

From: Gulliksen, Joy ({DC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Sent; Tuesday, July 22, 2888 1:46 PM

T0: Wigington, Pamela S. (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Cc: Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH} {CTR)
Subiject: RE: Urgent CDC request

Hi Pam,
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This project began as an unsolicited proposal, was technically reviewed and awarded as a

- cooperative agreement to Children's Hospital Medical Center (I think it's in Cincinnati), for
. $42,148. Unfortunately since this was back in 2@21 and probably only funded for 12 months,
the file has long since been archived. PGO or MASO have the responsibility for permanently .
archiving/maintaining official files and should be the one to research this. I cannot find
anything with a grant number which is how PGO tracks things. Also, I cannot remember if it
was -handled as an earmark since I don't think it was ‘funded under our pormal Program
Announcement, I will ask our support group if we can retrieve the branch file, I vaguely
remember that there really wasn’t much in it. The only thing I can Find electronically are
the reviews of the proposal.

The Branch IV PGO people handling NCEH Cooperative Agreements are Tracey Coleman and Mildred
Garner.

Joy Gulliksen
Public Health Analyst
CDC/NCEH/EEHS/LPPB

Phone;
Fax:

----- Original Message-----

from: Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR}
Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2008 19:04 AM

To: Gulliksen, Joy (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

€c: Wigington, Pamela S§. {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Subject: FlW: Urgent CDC reguest

Hi Joy,

I know you're super busy today but can you email Pam a contact person in PGO so that she can
forward it on to the FOIA office,

Thanks in advance,

Sam

————- Oripinal Message-----

From: -Wigington, Pamela S. {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2088 10:00 AM

To: Harrykissoon, Samantha {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)
Subject: RE: tirgent CDC reguest

Hi, Sam,

Answers to the two issues from this moerning,

1. As I suspected, the FOIA office cannot contact Bruce, He needs to give us a copy of the
agreement.

2. If Joy lets me know who she deals with in PGO, the FOIA office may be able to help with
getting that information.

" Thanks!
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Pam Kigington

Health Communications Specialist

(DC/National Center for Environmental Health Division of Emergency and Environmental Health
services office phone: [ JEAESI [Chamblce 186, room 66€8]

e-mail:
cell:
Flexiplace phone: or IEEESE (.ntil 2:39 Loday)

----- Original Message-----

From: Harrykisscon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) {CTR)
Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 28¢8 5:29 AM

To: Wigington, Pamela S. (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Subject: RE: Urgent CDC request

Also, I spoke to Joy this morning and she said it would be faster if the FOIA office got PGO
to look up the grantee since they now know the grantee name and amount, Apparently PGO will
took it up themselves if the request is from FOIA bul wen't do it for Joy so she would have
to go to their office and look through the files. She's still going to try but I think the
FOIA office should itry also. :

~~~~~ Original Messager-~~~

From: Wigington, Pamela 5. (COC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2088 9:21 AM

To: Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDE/ECEHIP/NCEH) {CTR})
Subject: RE: trgent {BC request

I am double-checking with the FOIA office, buf I don't think they [the FOIA office] can
contact him because he is not the FOIA requester. FOIAs are a lot of fun, I know. Each one is
special in its own way. {You can thank Barry later!l}

Pam Wigington _

Health Communications Specialist

CbC/National Center for Environmental Health Division of Emerpgency and Environmental Health
Services office phone: |28 [chasblee 186, room 6808} '

e-mail:
cell:
Flexiplace phone: [ IEEESEcr {until 2:3@ today)

----- Original Message-----

From: Harrykissocon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) {CTIR)
Seni: Tuesday, July 22, 2868 5:15 AM

To: Wigington, Pamela S. (CBC/CCEHEP/NCEH)

Subject: RE: Urgent (DC request

I know but maybe the FOIA can send some sort of official request in writing to him.

————— Original Message-----

From: Wigington, Pamela S. {(CPC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2008 9:12 AM

To: Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)
Subject: RE: Urgent <bC request

Our TOIA oFfice needs a copy of this. We do not have access to this information.

4
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Pam Wigington
Health Communications Specialist
CDC/National Center for Environmental Health Division of Emergency and Environmental Health

services office phone: | ] EEES [cChamblce 186, room 6088]
e-mail: '
cell: :

Flexiplace phone: or‘ m (until 2:39 today)

----- Original Message-w---

From: Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/MCER) {(CTR)
Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2008 9:82 AM

To: Wigington, Pamela S. (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Subject: FW: Urgent CBC request

FYI

————— Driginal Message---~--

From: Bruce Lanphear

Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2888 5:00 AM

To: Harrykissoon, Samantha (£DC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTIR)
Subject: RE: Urgent CDC request

Samantha:

If the legal ftirm that is requesting the agreement is Jones Day or if they were involved in
the RI iead suit, they already have a copy of the agreement. It is also part of the official
recards of the RI suit.

Bruce

>>> "Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)” [ RSN
>>> 87/22/08 8:19 AM >>>

Hi Bruce,

Would it he possible for you to send us. a copy of the agreement that was made with the
investigators io not share the data for our records?

Thanks in advance,
Samantha

=====0riginal Message---«-

From: Bruce Laaphear P.IL

Sent; Monday, July 21, 2688 9:38 AM

To: Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR}
Subject: Re; Urgent CDC request

Samantha:
It has been awhile and I am currently working out of boxes having recently relocated to

Vancouver, BC. As I recall, it was somewhere between $10,200 to $30,000 to hold a workshop or
conduct the analyses.
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In the end, it doesn't really matier because the stipulation and agreement I had with the
other investlgators who shared their raw data was that the data would not be shared with any
other party Tfor any other reason. The legal firm who is requesting the data is aware of this
because they have tried to get it through a court order, the US EPA and now the CDC.

Best regards,

‘Bruce

>>> "Harrykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP;’NCEH) (A38N PLL |
»»> B7/21/08 9:15 AM >>>
Hi Bruce,

The Lead Poisoning Prevention Branch received a FOIA (Freedom of Information Act) reguest
concerning your paper “"Low Level Environmental Lead Exposure and Children's Intellectual
Function: An International Pooled Analysis” published in 2805. Your study was partially
funded by €DC. If possible could you provide us with the amount of wmoney that was received
from COC and whether this was a direct contract with the CBC or if you were funded by a third
party with COC funds. Any clarification on the funding process for you study will be
helpful.

Thanks you in advance,

Samantha

Samantha Harvrykissoon, 1D, MPH

Policy Analyst/ORISE Fellow

iead Poisoning Preventicn Program

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Phone:
Fax:
Email;




Mmé%ﬁxﬁ);ﬁg&\ﬁrzﬁiﬂﬂent 87-1 Filed 11(28/11 Page 55 of 127




M@fﬁ%ﬁ\ffﬁﬁ&-&\fﬁrﬂfiﬁﬂent 87-1 Filed 11/28/11Emfmﬂf7M

Wigington, Pamela S. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)

From: - Harrykisgoon, Samantha (COC/ICCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)
Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2008 3:31 PM

To: Wigington, Pamela S, {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Subject: FW. CDC Grant request

Pam, FYI about the FOIA.

From: Connie Hopkin®
Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2008 3:28 PM
To: Hanykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)

Subjact: RE: CDC Grant request

Samantha,

I have located the box with the grant information. This box is located at an off-site storage area. I have requested the
information to be sent to my building. I should have this in the next day or two. This Information goes back o a grant
far the time period 9/30/2001-9/29/2002, '

Connle

>>> "Harrykisscon, Samantha (CPC/CCEHIP/NCEH} (CTR)" < ERSNIG/ 12/2008 9:04 AM >>>

Hi Connie,

I'm following up {o see if yoli were able fo find any information or somecne that may be able to help us answers the
guestions below.

Thanks for your assistance,

Samantha

Froms: |lairykicsoon, Samantha (COC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)
Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2008 11:23 AM
Te: 'coanlehopkinsgdechmc.org”
- Subject: COC Grant request
Iimporiance: Hivh

Hi Connie,

Per our conversation this marning The CDC is trying o fulfill a FOIA (Freedom Of Information Act) request concerning
funding given to Children's Hospital Medical Center.

Grantee: Children’'s Hospitat Medicat Center
3333 Burnet Ave
. Cinhcinnati, OH 45228
Grant No ROHCC521049-01
Grant Period: 9/30/01 to 8/29/02 _
Title of Project: International Pooled Analysis of Lead-Exposed Cohorts
P.i : Bruce P. Lanphear -
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We are looking for an agreement between Bruce Lanphear and the other investigators thal the data would not be
shared. [n order fo fulfill the FOIA request COC needs a copy of this agreement. '

Thanks for your assistance,

Samantha

Samantha Harrykisseon, JD, MPH

Policy Analyst/ORISE Fellow

Lead Poisoning Prevention Program

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Phone: P.II
Fax:
Emaik: P.1LIL
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Wigington, Pamela S. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)

From: - Harrykisgoon, Samantha (COC/ICCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)
Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2008 3:31 PM

To: Wigington, Pamela S, {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Subject: FW. CDC Grant request

Pam, FYI about the FOIA.

From: Connie Hopkin
Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2008 3:28 PM
To: Hanykissoon, Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)

Subjact: RE: CDC Grant request

Samantha,

I have located the box with the grant information. This box is located at an off-site storage area. I have requested the
information to be sent to my building. I should have this in the next day or two. This Information goes back o a grant
far the time period 9/30/2001-9/29/2002, '

Connle

>>> "Harrykisscon, Samantha (CPC/CCEHIP/NCEH} (CTR)" < ERSNIG/ 12/2008 9:04 AM >>>

Hi Connie,

I'm following up {o see if yoli were able fo find any information or somecne that may be able to help us answers the
guestions below.

Thanks for your assistance,

Samantha

Froms: |lairykicsoon, Samantha (COC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR)
Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2008 11:23 AM
Te: 'coanlehopkinsgdechmc.org”
- Subject: COC Grant request
Iimporiance: Hivh

Hi Connie,

Per our conversation this marning The CDC is trying o fulfill a FOIA (Freedom Of Information Act) request concerning
funding given to Children's Hospital Medical Center.

Grantee: Children’'s Hospitat Medicat Center
3333 Burnet Ave
. Cinhcinnati, OH 45228
Grant No ROHCC521049-01
Grant Period: 9/30/01 to 8/29/02 _
Title of Project: International Pooled Analysis of Lead-Exposed Cohorts
P.i : Bruce P. Lanphear -
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We are looking for an agreement between Bruce Lanphear and the other investigators thal the data would not be
shared. [n order fo fulfill the FOIA request COC needs a copy of this agreement. '

Thanks for your assistance,

Samantha

Samantha Harrykisseon, JD, MPH

Policy Analyst/ORISE Fellow

Lead Poisoning Prevention Program

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Phone: P.II
Fax:
Emaik: P.1LIL
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o SR

;j?g’% DEPAREMENT OF HEALYH & HUMAN SERVICES Office uf the Secrétary
-._;r et .

o,
""".-,k -»E( o e i S —
ra . Oifice of the Genaral Colgmsnst
PLDAC Heallk Divigion
CDCIATSDT Branch
1600 Clifton Road, N.E., M& D53
Allanta Geoiria 40333

August 27, 2008

Dr. Bruce Lanphear
Simon Fraser University
Faculty of Healih Sciences
Blusson Hall, Room {1360
3888 University Drive

" Burnaby, B.C.
V3A 186

Re: FOIA Request Related fo Data Collected Pursuant to CDC Cooperative
Agreement Number ROF/CCS2 H49-0F

Bear Dr. Lanphcar:

1 am wriling i follow-up lo your discussions with staif in the Centers {or Disease
Control and Prevention’s (CDC) National Center {or Environmental Health, (NCEH)
Ecad Poisoning Prevention Branch (1.PPR) regarding a Frecdom of Infurmation Act
{FOTA) request that CDC received in relation to Cooperative Agreement {(CA) number
RO1/CC521049-01, awarded to the Children's Hospital Medical Center to fund the
project entitled “International Pouted Analysis of Lead-Exposed Cohorts,” of which you
were the principal investigator. As you have been informed by CDC stafi]), the FOIA
request specifically sceks data collected pursuant to the above-mentioned CA and
subscgriently published by the Envirommental Protection Agency (EPA) on July 360, 2007
ni the report, “Lead Human Exposure and Healih Risk Assessment o Selected Case
Studies,” as well as in the January 26, 2007 EPA Jefter to Lead NAAQS Docket from
Zachary Pekut (EPA OAQPS) regarding “Correction o Ervors ldentifted in Fanphear el
al. 2005 Pooled Analysis Study and Implication {or Plol Risk Assessment.”

Beeause the data sought by the FOIA request was collected under a CA Fanded by CDC,
the research data is subject to OMB Circular A-1 10 and 45 C.F.R. scction. 74.36(d). 45
CLF.R. section 74 36{d)(1) states: -

In addition, in response o 4 Freedom of Information Act (FOTA) request for
rescarch data relating to published rescarch findings prodoced under as award that
were nsed by the Federal Government in developing an agency action {hat has the
foree and cffcet of law, the FIFIS Awarding Ageney shall request, and the
recipient shatl provide, within a reasonable tume. the rescarch data so 1hat they
ean be made available w the public throngh the procedures cstablishied under

FOEA....
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The data that you collected pursuant to CA ROVCCS21049-01 was published by the EPA
it reports placed o il websile, More importantly, the rescarch findings were cited fn an
EPA Advance Notice for Propased Rulemaking (ANPR} for the lead Nationa] Ambient
Adr Quality Stancards reviston, The use of the data in this manner satishies (he
“publshed research findings produced under an award that were used by the Federad
Government in developing an agency aciion that has the force and effect of taw™
requarement ol 43 C.IR. 4.56(d). tharctore, in sccordance with this regulation you arc
reguired to provide CDC with the research data so that the ageney muy be responsive to
the FOIA requuest.

You have indicated to CDC staff, however, that you are unable to provide suci data
becatise you signed a confidenbiabity agreement with the other investigators ol CA
ROVCCS21049-01 prohibiting the releasc of the data. CDC staff has repeatediy asked
yau lo provide a copy of this apreement so that we may attempt fo use the reasoming of
the aprecment to deny the FOTA request oniripht or withhold the raw data in whele or in
part in accordegee wilh any applicable FOIA exemptions. Yoo have Lhus B refused 1o
povide a copy of the agreement.

Please keep in mind that the closcout of the CA does not affect the contimuing property
management requirements of 45 CF.R. sections 7L31-74.37 that you agreed (o upon
acceptance of the CA Tunding, Award recipicnts arc required [o retain records for three
years foliowing the conclusion of the award; iheretore, while we realize that you may no
fonger have the data, you have nol anlicated that that is the case. In fact, you have
impdicated that the reasan for nof releasing the data to ODC 1s not that you no longer
puossess if, bal that you signed a confideatiality apreement, Thercfore, iF you are st in
posscssion of the data, you nmst coinply wilh the reguirements of 74.36{d).

[ have enclosed a copy of 43 CIR. 74.36{d}, the FOLA request and EPA’s determination
regarding the data for your review. Please contaet the Oflice ol the General Counsel or
NCEFYLPPB stafl should you have guestiong or wish o discuss the matter further.
Otherwise, please promptly provide the data as requested by LPPB and required by 45

C.F.R. section 74.36(d).

ITITS Office of the General Connsel

Ce:  Pamela Wigington, NCEH T
Samantha [Tanrykisseon, NCELE
[inclosures '
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Ehie requestar a ronsoable fon fagaelingg

WIBHHEH6H e ralii 7 79 291 EXATBIT O

CETA4As

the full tneromentat cost of obesining
the resvarel data, This fea shoseld re-
flect vosls incoerrett By e agenny, the
recipierd, anidl applicable sefrecipiots.

“This [ewe is in addition ta Any fees the

ageatcy may assess under the FOIA (G
U542 SR2ERTEREA)),

{2} Fhe Folinwing definltions apply
fur purpeses of this paragrapiy (i )

(i} Hesearch efatn 15 defnec ns the re-
canbed factual materinl comimoly ac-
cupled in the scientific comnnmilty ax
necesEAry fo valklate rescocks Crulings,
bui anr any of the fmllowing: peeliei-
nary anadyses, edralts of aclentific pa-
pers, plans for Brbure research, peese oo-
Views, or cnmmuamkcations with col-
laipues, Uhis "'recarded™ marerial ex-
cludes physical ohiects {ep.. Rborarory
samiples). Revearch date olsn do ok in-
clude:

(M) Treaake secirets, ocoemerela] infoe-
miatkicey, ateriaks necessary oo e el
corllbenlisf v o rcsearchoer undil chey
are publislied, ar similar intocmmacfon
wwhiieh 15 protecded caader law; anud

(B) Puresuneef aret medical informa-
Clo sewl sinibior informeation e dia.
closure of whiclh waulif constiteln a
clearly tavwarrinibed  lnviston of por-
ol privacy. such as fnfarmetion elat
could be wmed to [Hdentily o pocticulae
Perse i d cesearch satudy,

fii] Puficfect = definod
wimm:

(A} Rescarch lndings are pubdlshed
in i peor-reviewed scientific o teche-
nleal jouread; e

(B} A loderal ageney paldicty and of-
Meially cites the research {kocliogs in
sepport of an agency action thae hre
¢he Forece and effees of Jalr .

LEE) Lised by thie Fedforand Covernmant in
devidoping o agoney aotfeer chat feax the
Joere arnd offict of faae 15 debined as whese
un avcney el icly A officlably cites
tha research fineHngs i suppurt of an
rprncy aclion that hos e [oecs and
aftect of b

G The requeicoments set fortls o
paragraph (kN1 ol rhls sectloon du e,
apply ro commerclal vrgasicadios.

{] CLREe Lo docangibie properly aid
deht fnscruenerls purchascd o nches
wlse  acruired  wmber an wward  or
submwurd vests npot acqiisition in dae
recijdent. e peciplent shoff vse tse
praperty tor i originogd ly—aut horized

as  asither
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prrpose, and the reciplent shall not en-
cumbar the property wibhout approval
of e MY awarding agenoy, When ha
Inager ookl for the ocighnally ou-
tlwrfeed purpose, disposibion of rhe ine
Eamprilde property sbebl occer ine aecord-
aten willy the provistoons of §140H (g)
fened {15},

Eal FE: S3T00, A 25, HHM, as Sametbed LGS
FR LT, 14418, ATie, ER, 211M]]

§ 73T Propervey troat relzfionship,

Reaf property, eqguipmnod:, intangilte
property ood del instronawenls Lhat are
acrpurtred o lggmeved  welth Foedesnd
fewds skadl e held 40 brust Dy Lie re-
eipbnbs as crustee for the banetickirles
o il prajece or propeam uoder which
Lhe property waos dogutred or anprood,
and shall not be encibnbered witheat
the apperoval of the FEHS  ovoeding
agertey, Recipdents shatl recowc Theie or
ather appropriace notices of recard 1o
Endlicats chat real propnriy has heen oo
neeled or constructod or, whare appdi-
cahbe, bmproved with Federal funds,
and Lhat eese sk disposition condidings
Ay Eo the property.

FROGHRERENY STANDHILYS

FT440 Purposc of procucement siand-

rdda.

Sections THAL Hhrouph $4.48 soe foreh
skanddards fnc use Ay recipients Inoes
rablishing procoduces for, thoe prooies
menk of suppkies and other expondabie
property, equipment, real properiy e
ather services with  Fedoral  foneds,
‘Fhese staavelacds are ostahlished to en-
sire Ehak such materinis it servlces
are cbtained by an offective manode
artd fay conpdlance with the provisions

oF applcabie Foderal seatures ol ex-.

coutive orders, The sctandards  opply
where e cose of the procaremetit is
Erzaded s e dHeeet cost of an awaed,

7441 Heeipiont responsibilition,

Thae standareds contained i $his sec-
Lo afne rnf coeliewe the eocipienes of thoe
corlractual  respnesihitivies  arising
werwkeys its mantrAacris). The recipiont R
the responsthle purhoriby, withowt ro-
colras b the HEES avardlng apeney, re-
pascthiap the settfuincenab sod sabisfocion
nf all contrachoal amt adminisreagive
{sanes ar{stng out of proseneines on-
tered Lot B ostepport o s eweerd or

WIETESIoP et Rratighcr o7 Fled 1291 ERETRIT O

45 CFR Sublifla A (18-1-07 Editton}

athor agreement. This  brcludes  cbis-
putes, cludne, protesis nf award, soeeece
cvalraling or ether marters of o con-
tractual  natuee,  Matbers concernipg
wholadion of statute are th be referrod
tn such Federat, Srate oc focal auchor
FLy iem nnaey Dietve proper furisdicrion,

§794.52 {odes of conriurt.

Thoe reciplont shall malntajon wreklben
standards of coaduck poeverning che
performuance of its emplnyers angaged
fn ke award and achalbisbestion of
contracks, Mo omployeo, officer, or
agent shadl pard fcipobe in vhe selectog,
award, or administration of @ coolrace
supported hy Foderad faecly if o ceal oo
apprarent coedfict of foberase wornld be
imvHwved. Such a contliee wordd arise
whesn the employer, officer, ur apont,
of iy doeredrer of lais or ket innediate
Family, his o her paciner, or an oran.
nizakion whikch empinys of is obout Eo
rmpdoy any of The partics bwdicstod
Tzt Bias o Fierareciael o otfur inerrest
in the Fem seteceed for an award, The
nftcers, enwdovees, and agents of the
reclplent shabl neitioens solicic noe ae-
vt wratuities, Tavoers, or anything of
monetary vibBae from oonbractoms, o
purtios to subagrscments, Fkowever, e
vipiznts oy st seandards Fore skEee-
tinns By owhich the financing fileoest s
teok sbstantial e the pift s an onso.
Jleited  itens of oominal value, The
standards of comituct shall provide for

cellsiplnoey acklons to be applimt for

violabions of such stamelacds by affi-
vers, emnplayers, or agenes of the recipi-
ents,

5AdE  Urmnelition.

ALl procuveinent transactions shodt
he conductnd in g manmss En provide,
Lo Lhe enaxicnune extenl practical, open
and free crniperition. e ceciplent
shall be alert to organbatiooeal con-
flicts of interest as wet! As noncompeil-
thee practioes among conlractoes Liat
fnaky besirict e climinete compokbltion
ur pEheradse cestratn brace, 1o oeder b
fosuee obfeclive  amitrctm porfoees-
e wndd eliminace wnboly cotspetbitive
arbvantnge, conteanclors that deyelop or
el grane appHeatlons, o cosdrace
apeclfivaliong, oeruicRments,  stawe-
1tents b work, tavitikloss foc hids anedf
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Wigington, Pamela S. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)

LI AL

From: _ Ford, Kenya S. (CDCIOCOO/OD)
Sent: Monday, Septernber 29, 2008 5.22 PM
To: ‘Bruce, Lanphear@cchme.org'
Cc: Mantoan, Patricia {HHS/QGC); Armsirong, Lynn (CDC/OD/OCS); Wigington, Pamela S

. (CDCICCEHIF’INCEH} Harrykissoon, Samantha {CDCICCERIPINCEH) {CTR) '
Subject: FW:
Attachments: Pooled Analysis Agreement pdf

Mr, Lanphear:

I have not actually ever spoken with you on the telephope; this matter was referred to me
internally by CDC staff. I have only communicated with you through the one letter (o which
you refer below, I a2m not sure with whom at CDC you have previously spoken regarding this
satter; perhaps NCEH staff,

Thank you For providing the attached, as requested by sy letter to you., (DL will be in touch
with you should Further information be needed.

Kenya S. Ford
HHS Office of the General Counsel

Kenya 5. Ford

Senlor Attorney

HHS OfFice of the General Cﬂuﬂiel
€OC Branch

----- Original Messago-----

From: Bruce Lanphear P.LL
Sent: Monday, September 29, 2008 4:59 PM
To: Ford, Kenya 5. (CDC/0CO0/0D)
subject:

Kanya:

1 received your nice note this morning about the FOIA request related to data collected
pursuanl to CDC Cooperative Agreement Number R0O1/CC521049-01,

As I indicated when we talked on the telephone, Jones-Day already has a copy of the agreement
I made with each of the co-investigators (see attached). They received it during the Rhode
Island Suit against the paint and pigment industry. Indeed, they used It to successfully
argue against my testifying at the trial even though I released all of the raw data from my
own studies.

As indicated in the letter, the investigators provided the raw data with the stipulation that
1t would not be released or wsed for any other reascn than the pooled analysis unless
additional approval was scught and obtained from each investigator.

You {or Jones-Pay) can, of course, seek approval from each investigator.

Please let me know 1f you have any additional guestions.
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Kimberly Yolton - Pooled Analysis - Use of the Data
TR, T = 211110 om0 LT L P A rel B TS g S [T ) L W TN )
From: Kimborly Yollon

Ta: LeadPooledGroup

Date: 5282004 10:02:46 AM .

Subject: Pooled Analysis - Use of the Dala

Peoled Analysis Investigators:

See the following requast from Bruce Lanphear regarding a request to use the Pooled
Analysis data in another paper. You may respond to me or Bruce on this.

From Bruce:

Steve Roihonberg, one of the co-authars on the pocled data study, is writing a commentary
paper on the effects of the functional form of the lead term in human health effocts lead study

-models, Ho wants fo statistically determine if natural log lead terms beiter fit data sets than
linear lead terms. He will alsc use the two {ead specifications to examine their effect on the
outcome of lead-reduction benefit models already published. He will use the lead coefiicients
from the pooled analysis { oﬂeas-presenied_i{\_tbg_r_n_anuscript and from a newly
conslructe using a linear {fead term. He will not usethe-data sef In any olher way. He
will c e ctirrent manuscript in his commentary article, a\

As we agreed at the outset of our collaboration, data from the pooled data analysiswwould be
avaitable to the co-authors for other studies, but only if the co-authors give permissioy.

Ploase Indicate if you give Stave permission to use the pooled analysis dala set in this way.
ice Lanphear

Kimberly Yoltor2h.D.

Research Assistant Professoroi-Pediatdes
General & Community Pediatrics Research
Children's Environmental Heaith Center
Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center
- 3333 Bumet Avenue, ML 7035

Cincinnati, OH 45229-3038

Delivery address {FedEx, UPS, eit.):
2800 Winslow, Room 5213
Cincinnati, OH 45206

file://C:\Doenments%20and%20Seitingsiyolec7\Local’%20Settings\Temp\GW 1 00004.4TM  1/21/2005
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Jane KHOURY - Pooled Analysis

b b o T L Echy A al ety LA ok B TIRL P, T T LA WL LYWL T TN EREL S L. AL TIRTEE, T i Lt bl e

Frani: Britee Lanphaar

Ta: Clake Ernharl; Lavid Bellinger; Detrich, Wi {DIETRIKN); Gall Wasserman;
GEGDNFY@EE:! adiie,ma.edu.au; Herizert Needieman; Jane KHOURY, Ioe Grazigno; Lourdas
Sehnaas, Poler Haghuref Flek Capfield; Rick Hnmung, Rabarl Eumschmn, Russel] Roborts;
- Atevo Rotherberg; Tom Greens .
Date: SfZ282000 4140 P

Subjact: Pooled Analysta

Pear colleaguss:

} have now recieved a formal letter af support from each of the Pi's and Co-Fi's for the 8
cohorts involved In the poolad analysis. This colizboration will examine an estimated 1,951
children, 37 months fo 120 months of ags, from 7 countries.

Tha first meeling is plannad o be held duing the 18th International Conferenca on
Neuroloxicology to ba held in Coloratlo Springs, Colorado from September 236d to the 26ih.
The aniual meeting of the poolad analysis will ke held on Saturday Septernber 23rd, 80
invesligators will need to arriva on Friday September 22n4d. | am trying ta aonfirm funds fram
NIEHS for travel and cansuiiant fees to eover this mesiing.

1 have slan submitted a lettor of intent to the March of Dimes to conduct the analysis,
pay copsuliant fees and lavel costs for the second meetng, to be held in 2001, The second
meeting will ideally be held in Ausiralie,

1 will fet sach of you review the March of Rimes propesat, if a full proposat is requested.

. Please reviow and file tho altached, revised propasal. [t incorporates most of the suggested
revisions many efyor TECOmin ended, “Firhertevision e made durlng the meeting in

After | have canfoirmied funds for consultant fors and trave] costs for the first me t will
send out a request for data sets with specified varabies. In thaf request, | will include 2
lettar slating the purpnse of the analyses and Indicaling that the data will not be used for an
othar purpose without the formal approval of the responsible investigators.

[l fCAW INDOWSYTEM PAGW 100001, HTM $/10/2000
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October 31, 2008

RE: FOIA Reguest Related to Data Collected Pursuant to CDC Cooperalive Agrecment
Number ROI/CC521049-01

Lnclosed is the document seni to Claire B. Urnhart, University of South Carolina
Beaufort, South Campus, T Universily Blvd., Bluffion, South Carefina 29909, 1am
retarning this document as there is no employee at the Um versiiy of South Carolina
Reaudint Campg by this nanic and the requested information, “data coliccted pursuant to
Pr. Lanpheai’s study .. is not familiar to this canipus. Perhaps the requesl should have
been dirccted to another campus in the USC system.

e UnivErney Bovlevann o Beeiron, SoonrCamina s« B 3/ 208-8ooo
Bar Cuampr Sy o A oRT, SeuTes Caromsa 20902 s 843752 1-f100 « Eas 84 t/521-4108

AN Py 4 stk riray I s
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Wigington, Declaration - EXHIBLY,

From:  Origit [0:MGEA {77014884024 Ship Dl 24DCT08

Lixn Wiaington Acwol 118
CNCNCERDEERS CAD: JE6T277INETS091

4770 Bitord Highway jhvcousd, S

MS-I60 Délivary Addrgss Bar Coda

Aftanto, GA 30344

NAHARRTRE

——

;w_ LI

SHHMP TC: 8432008000 BILL SENDER Re(d

Claire B. Embart Invoice #

University of SC Beaufort Bors

1 UNIVERSITY BLVD :

SCOUTH CAMPUS . :
BLUFFTON, SC 299096085 : e

MON - 270CT AR
Eﬁ; 7906 11625799  PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

29809

SAVA I

|

g0 S S T e PR DI,

Afler pnnting fhis lahel:

1.’ Use the "Print* bulfon on this page o pnnt Your Eahod {o veur basar.or inkiet paner.

2. Foid the prnled page alung the horizonlal line.

3. Placo fabel ih shipping pouch and affix it fo your shipinent so that the harcode portion of the tabot oan br? rend and s¢anhed.

Warning: Usa only the printed oilging! fabel for shipping. Using a photocopy of thls label for shipping purposes s fmuu’umm and wu‘d
result in additional bilting charges, along with the cancellatian of your FedEx acceunt Aumber,

Use of this systemn corsfitrtos your agreemant to the servicn conditlons in fia cutrnt FedEx Senvice Gelds, avaitabla an fedax.com:FauEx will not be
resporstia jor any clalm inexcass of $100 per packags. whelher ihe msult of Ioss, damage, deiay, non-derver}'.li1mdolety or rejsinfoqrmation «+nfess
you declare 2 highor vatua, pay an sddtlonal claige, decurment your aciual 1053 and fle a fnely clalm Limitations kurd m the currant Fedtx Sovice
Gliice apply . Your 7ight to racoverfram Fedix for 2ny loss; Inchuding inkrins{c valtieal (he packaye, loss of soles, income infetesl, proflt, afiDliey's fees,
cosly, and other forms of damaga whether dirat, incldental conseqeniial, or speiatis lmied ta lhe groater of 310 o the autliorized deciored valug,
Recovety cannot eqeeed aclual dosiniented less.Maxirun o Hems of extracrdnary vauels $E40, e.g. |awelry, preciows melaks, negofinblo
inglrumenks wir other dems fistad In our Servicotvide. Witten wlaims inast be fled within sitict v Amits, sed cuvent FadEx Shavice Geddo.
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(ctober 24, 2008

Claire B. Drnhart

Untversily of South Careling Beaufort
Souih Campus

| University Blvd.

Riuftton, South Caroling 29909

Re: TOIA Request Refated Lo Data Colected Pursuant to CDC Cooperative Aprecntent
Number RO1/CCS21(49-01 :

Near Di Iirpbary:

1 am writing fo you about data used by By, Broce Lanphear in a sindy funded by the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention’s (CHC) National Center for Favivonmental Health, (NCEH)
Lead Poisoning Prevention Branch (LPPB) titled International Pooled Analysis of Fead-Exposed
Cohorts.

CDC has received a Freedom of Information Act (FFOIA) reguest that specitically seeks the data
colfeeted pursuant to Dr. Lanphesr’s study and that was subsequently
o Published by the 11.8. Environmental Protection Agcney (EPA) on-July 30, 2007, in its
report titled Lead Thiman Exposure and Health E{t\ak Assessment for Selected Case
Stodies
»  And published in the Lmuzlr)f 26, 2007, EPA fetter to Lead NAAQS Duocket from Zachary
Pekar (EPA QAQPS) fitled Correction to Errors Ldentified in L:mphear et ab. 2005 Pnnled
Analysis Study and Imphication for Pilot Risk Assessment.

Because the dati sought by the FOIA request were cotlected wsing CDC funds, the rescarch dm
arc sibject 10 OMB Circular A-110 and 45 C.F R section 74.36(d}. 45 C.F.R, section

74.36(d)( 1) states:

T addition, in response 1o a Freedom of Information Aet (FOIA) request for
rchmch data rehaling lu mtblishc(i aun,alch ﬁndingb pmduccd undr:r 4R A d

h__us {he Fm e and r..ifu.l af faw, the iIHS AW'ud tng Arency wllu}] |t.qut.<¢_i ﬁ
the recipient shall provide, within a reasonable time, the research data so thal
they can be made svailable to the pubhic through the procedures established
“under FOTA L,
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Page 2 - Dy, Linhart

Dr. Lanphear’s research findings were cited in an EPA Advance Notice for Proposed
Rulemaking (ANPR) for the lead National Ambient Air Quality Standards revision. The usc of
the dota in this manner satislies the nmderlined portion of 45 C.F.R, 74.36{d).

- Therefore, in accordance with this regulation, De. Lanphear is required to provide CDC with the
rescarch data so that the agency may be responsive to the FOIA request. However, hic has
provided us with a copy of the canfidentiatity agreoment with other investigators prohibiting the
release of your data, We are asking for your permission for Dr, Lanphear to refease your data to
U,

Enclosed are copies of
e 45 CU1FR. 74,36(d),
e the FOIA request. and :
o REPA's determination regarding the data for yout yoview.

Please contact NCEH stall if you have any guestions, Otherwise, please. give uy yous permission
in writing So we can obtain a copy of your data from . Lanphear. :

Thank you {or your cooperation in aliowing Dr. Lanphear to provide CDC with tins requined
mform'umn

Sincerely,

’&LLM\SO({ f)mqu_,

{ Pamcia 8. Wigingfen
{ealth Communications Specialist
Division of Emergency and Envirormental

Health Scrviecs

Nagional Center for Environmenidal Heaith
MS F-60 .
4770 Buford 1lighway NE
Adtanta, GA 303413717

nclosures

el

L. Bruce Lanphear

Kehya Tord, CDC Olfiee of General Counsel
Fami mmstmng, CHC FOIA Officer

Samantha Harrykissoon, CDC fead Program
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Wigihigion Dectaration > ™ EXHIBIT Q

JONES DAY

SO CAAMT STAREXT « SWUNEIITE » 3 7GBUIIGE, PES5ING FLAIIA (G2 130303
TELEIMANS- 1748083048 « MASEHNGT 41 T004-7953

Dot Humnbce |412) 30:0-7263
al;;mh-‘-ﬁ?jr.ltf!“iday (R

AT 142 LTiv A B 2007
SH9150-998)5 ' g s, 2

ViA FEDERAL, BEXPRESS

1.8, Envizoumental Pratection Agency
National (38 Officer

LES, EPA, Recnrila

FOLA & Piivacy Branch

§ 200 Pegnrytvania Avenne, NW (2822719
Wasting lon, DC 20460

Re: Mecedom of [nfarmation Avt (“FOLA") Request For Ressarcls Dag Buesuadt To 3 TLS.CL
§55? el yaq. onel 2 CLER. Part 21536 .
XPI*’I)I TED PROCESSING RI' QUESTED N L

Mear Sir or Maodam:

This request for data is subtinled porsuant w the Freedom of Infopmation Act ("FOIA™,
SIS § 532, et seq, and vhe Unifous Adminighative Hequivements Tor Ceanss sk
Apreemonky witlx ]nsiiiutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, and siber nop-frofit Orpanizitons
{OMR Circular A-1103, a1 2 CF.R. Part 215,36,

The wilersipned requests ennin dats refated 10 andfor u‘prmcd n the fllowing roprt
published by the Bovirgmnceal Protection dgency CHPA™): Lead Hurban Sxprensc And
Health Higk Asnessmenty Vor Selecred g‘g_kgﬁmd;g,_s_ (huly 34, "UO?J, and I the Janvary 26, 2067
tetter to Lead NaADRS Dacket from Zichary Fekar (EPA OAQPS) regarding “Lorrection (o
Tivars tdentificd in Lapphear ed at. 2005 Poaled Analysis Study and 1nplications 101 Pint Rish
Assessilend.” A copy of the report and supporiing appendides, as well 23 the fanaary 26, 2007
Correction naiice, ate published oa the TF'A's wb-site, at: Mip vy epd.gov?
tindarag=istandards/iobls ph_or_td Ohf.

Kindly tecnt this FOEA request as asequest for expedifed provessing, Lhee isa
compelling need 1or the tnfurnstion on an expedited basis, The data apdl information raquested
ave needed For aeversd pending civil Bitieation matter. ur vlivs's constitytinal due process
cigins 10 ulf cross exaumination of oppnsing expegt wineyses inay be impaired unless access 1o
the reggriesied daa is provided i an cxpadited manaer, [0 additnon, i11s teeesgay [O0 us o have
acuess o the dala regticsied brhis Beder s an expedited busis s thal we psy ineaningloliy
dshess e raport within the appslicabde public camgment pusod aot by the EPAL Expélis=d
vrocesang should be rckm\ei}‘ sasy-and nerpengive ag wall .o bevituse 1he data rogssasied-in this
lctter mast flkely exists in eléchpnic. fotmal, the data tmay he msiiy transferable ¢niw a disk ar
theovigh emazil, Wit il effort or expense fur the EPAL

FTLARTA s ORIy e RrLSITE S - L atly 4 eyl b 0 conwbUus v DAVEAY 4 PRRMGELR] - S0 2oaet - i lans

SICONE ¢ LURMROM L 05 ARLGIERY s MANOYD Y wguan ¢ pf15Tow - BuNIcH

COREUR GV v W AR ¢ P, 0 817l

SA CED o Sal muaaEElG ARG Y el UTIZN YALL T+ 4vasaboDE WY s datenLn - TRNAS 4 s
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SONES DAY

.5, Envivonmastal Proatechion JLWmf.'.'
Auguosi 9, 2007

1
Proe 2

The abave-ciled repost was deatied by the EPA in conjunction with ICT Intenational,
recipreat af federsd Junding, throwfh Comtreel No. BP-L-06- 15 ard/or BP-P-06 115 Under
FOLA, the E—I’A 1s requited {0 provide decess © the daty requested balow. None of the
gxeraptions o disclosvre set forth in FOLA (5 1L.5.C, § 552(0)) preclude access to Qe daty
requosted in s fetter. To e ovent that e ERA does oot pussess this data requesicd in this
FOTA lettes, then Lhe EPA s requuired to obdain sl data requested in this FOUA Tette feom ICE
lmainational and L snake the data aveilable (o the vodersipoed, snder 2 CF.R. Pare 21556}
{CF tternalional’s Headquaners ase [ocated at 9300 Lee Highway, Faofax, VA 2203¢, Phoae

(H13) 934-3000; Fax (203) 934 3740
The fallawisg data is requested;

1. A vupy af all data refofed o the Wilawing stwdy ja the EPA repovts Lunphear, o7
al, “Low:Levet Envisoumental Lead Taxposure and Children’s [ntelfectual Function: An
internasionsd Povled Adalysis,” Environmentid Health Perspecrives, 113(7) (20053, The
Lanphient, ef el 2005 suady is. idemified at Jeapih in the EPA repore. See, e.g., Lead Hupan
Zxposure, And Health Risk Assessmants Yor Selected Case Studies (July 30, 2007), Sectivn 4,
pages 4-F o 4-42; seg alse, 6.g., Appundix Sactions G, H, §, L, M (clting Lanphear, ¢ al, )Mh
study throuphout). § is-appacerid tat TPA by conjunction \uth FCF, utitized the dila gathered by
Lugphaar ¢ al. 10 provide its risk assessment madel found in te EPA report. We noi that EPA
])ui)hshl.d a conection 10 Lanpheac’s stivdy based npon i awn review of the duta ar junvary 26,

2607, In addition, the taderlying shidy was tiaded ia part by the Mational Institute of
Envirormental Healith Sciences, the Centars {or Piscdse Cantrol and Prevention md the niled
States Environmentid rotection Agsney, As such, the duta e avatobls for pubbe meeip.

. 2. A copy of the data collection forms and any software programs required us accoss
arid salyze the dita Wdentified in parageaph 1 in §ts compulerized form, and :

3. The dat dictionaiies Tor the taw data idestifed in pardgraph i

The abgve-lisied dnla ad informalion should be provided in electronic, machine madalle
- formad, ifavaileble. Tt is our beliefthot the dafa shoudd be rendily accessibie, casy to downioad
- an o steeage modia sneh as a T 0 DVD and wonll be acitter diffienlt nor ume copsumiug 1o
nbtain. T the exrent that the rhda contiing stibject namies or auher whentifying infonnlion, we
are willing to reccive the datae e a foimat without subjeei idetifiers: Furthee, wo are willing lo
pay nseasonsble fee to obtatn und/or produce the dota roquested. Pleass contact ma witi an
esiinie of the To far this FOLA equest, '

We have copied O, Zachary Pekear, EPA Office of Aly (aatity Planning asd Stapdards,
on thas FOEA letter, as Dr Pelar is whentificd in the abinve-cited vepnit as e contact person for
yuestions and conreants (i the repord. 1r. Pekar is likely i have eecess to the informating
caquested in this FOiA hitler, or information w permit the EPA th sccess the data requestzd [enny
JCF eroarionat. The Lanphear, <t 2f dat is addiessed in the TPA'S report, wud Tis apoarens
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JONES DAY

U S, Enviromeusniad Profocian Aganey
Augus 82007
Pape 3

tat-the EPA authiors andfop TCT {nteynartonst had seoess b same or all of the 10w cata feom the
Easiphear, 2t af, 2005 study. Further in his bter dated fonuary 28, 2007 {copy atached for
convenieice and atsa avaikeble m fifpAvay. epa gortiomoeagatstandardsiphés_ph_ar td htad), Dr.
Pekar refer eaced Gorrections in the 2005 Laapheaar, of al. daga, which father itdicates that the
LA has actess g or hay the abiity ta obtain the puw data fm:n tlie Lanphear, of gl study

requiested in s FOIA Tetler

in the evend youdegling to comply with thls FOIA reguest, please ssuc o weitten
explanadon detxdling 1he reasons for yowr deciston.

Please cantact e with diny guestivas, by alephone aumbes 15 417 304-7263

'l,-’u'y lruly YOS, / ?

/Zi’;? wf’/" i //

PD!; ¢

e e, Zachary Pekac
(1.5, Environnetdal Proleslion Agency
Office of Aur Quatity Pinnning & Staudards
wvlai] Prnp CH04-05
Research Trinngle Pavk, DO 2771t
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.gé‘w:"_'ﬁ"rk. . .
é’ m Té‘ UMITED STATES SNVIRQONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENGY
& E‘ﬁﬁ § WASHINGTON, 3. 20460

’C;._. ‘?

T NU\"'{

o th MK : GEFECE OF
CQUEERAL COUNEGE

Ay K. Pohl
Tones Day.

500 Gragd Street, Suite 3100 -
Pidsburgls, PA 15219-2502

Re: Freedom of Information Act Appea! HO-REN-01843-07 (I{Q-AP?—UI}UtUU-{}EZ)

Dear Ms. Poht:

I o respanding te your Getobes 18, 2007 Freedom of infarmation Ast {“FOIAY)

appeal, You appenled the Soplember 24, 2007 decision of Kelly Rimer for Stephen .
Page, Director, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, Office of Air and Rediation
{“decision™}of the LS. Envirommental Protection Agency ("EPA™ or *Ageacy”™), o deny
the request you submitléd o EPA on August 9, 2007, Yeur reguest sought she dals
underiying the July 2005 fedevally funded study, “Low Level Environmental Fead

~ Hxposure and Childien’s [ntelectual Fanction: An Intemational Paoled Analysis,”
reportod in Environmeital Heaith Perspectives (“Study™). The decision stated that your
requast was denied because (1) the Agency does nat have the upderlying data, and (2}
because (he drafi report, “Lead Human Exposure and Healih Risk Assessmant fog
Seleeted Case Swedies™ {“Repoit™), which cites the Study, does rob have e “fore: aud
effect of Taw™ as requiced by 4UCLIUR, § 30.36, The decision also indivatys that the
Regort in final form woukd not sulisfy. the “foree and effect of Taw' reguirement.

{ have carefully considered yonr request, EPA’s decision, eod yoir appaat. For
the rensons set forth below, T have determined i yore appeal should be, and jg granied
in pate and denigd ) part.

Yon assert in your appual that EPA has not conducted a proper search for reconds
fesponsi v o yaur request. ARer receiving your appeal, 1 have confirmed that the agency
condugted a reasonatle search for records responstve (o your request, apd an confidest
that the Agency does not bave the reguesied data,

You also-assert that Office of Management apd Budpet’s {"OMB s™) segniation &t
2 CIR. § 215.36 reguirus the FPA 1o obtain a copy of the datit andd release the data wsder
FOIA,' The Agency's regnlation.at 40 CER. § 30.36(d)(1 ) states that “in response to 3
Freedom of Information Act (POTA) request for research data celating to published

—— e —— ¢ — g

! EPA'S versada of Ine ONE repulation is Tosad at 48 COFR § 30,38,

frelsigs Adkirnsy (UBRL) o hagsitnwwesop o cpsy
WA AR TN AAANLS 4 PRIl vk Vegalalie T Hisald %5 a0 Asaycdad Paper Ciluisian 2030 Pysinmlnlgt
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rusearel findings produced wider 20 award thal wore sty by fhe Fedaral zovenmesnt i
developing an agency uction that has the forer and effect of Jaw, die YPA shalf request,
and the meeiptent shall proavide, withia o reasonable thue, the research dats so thal they
can b made avaifable to the pub}ic throughs tiv procadines astaniished ander the FOI4A "
"Used. by the Federal Government ia de.ve!upmg a0 sgency ackion it has the foree and
effect of law™ (s delined in the repoisiion as "when an agency pubbicly and officialiy cited
the research findings in support of an agency action that has the force and effect of faw "

The original determination was correct thit use of the Study in the Bepost daes
nol chligaie FPA Lo abitain the daia under fying the study puesuant W 40 CPR, § _
30.36{d) ). Flowever, since the tfae of that determination EPA has issued an Advagice
Nolice for Prapused l{chmaIxmj; {*ANPR™ for ihe lead National Arabient Air Quality
Standads (INAAQR) revision {Fedeial Register publication Deceintrer 12, 2007) which
ciled the Study in presenting ol saliciGng cotament on evidence and risk-based
vonsidérations and regulatnry options-fur the Administrator's review of the lead NAAQS,
Fsthermore, by codrd order, the Apency sk, imier afia, issue its Proposed Rule {or the
fend NAADS revision by -May 1, 2008, i light of all of these facts and civcumsienees, {
have detesmined that vour requestsatisfies the requiremeant of 40 C.F.R, §30.36 ane!
therefore, your agpeal is granted on tais gronad.

1 accordanee with EPA's regulationy, FPA will proceed to process your sequest
in acoordance with' 40 C F.R. § 30.36(d)1), cuubuct the grant recipieat, and will reruest
an Lstimate of fees for responding o yous reguest. Per your orginal reguest, EXA will
confuet yuu with an estimate-of fecs before proceeding further,

This fetier constipdes EPA’s final deterimption on your appeal, In scrordapes
with § U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B}, you have the nght to seek judicial reviesw of thig
determination by instiliting an dction in the distret court of ihe Unitéd States in the

district iy which you reside, or.have. your princips! place of business, or ju which the
Agency records are situated; or in the District of Columbia,

Shouid wou have eny quesiions concerning this matter, plesse AFE fo‘ur! E.
MeGraw, ut (202} 564-2565. :

Sincerely,

Haovie ol Miller .
Assislant General Couspsel
{leneral Law Oftice -

cer HO F(jf QOffien

Cae
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Wigington, Pamela S. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)

From: Baghurst, Peter {CYWHS}W
Sent: Monday, November 03, 2008 6.

To: %initon Pamela S. iCDC!CCEHinNCEH}

Ce:

Subject: FOIA Reguest for data

Dear Ms Wigington,

| have received your request dated Ociober 24, 2008 for the release of data which we contributed to a pocled analyms
undertaken by Dr Bruce Lanphear. .

Please note
{a) the data you were seeking were not obtained using CBC funds and therefore your assertion that our data are
subject to OMB Circular A~-110 and 45 C.F.R. section 74.38(d) is incorrect
{b) the data we supptied to Dr Lanphear, completely free of charge, was given 1o him expressly for the purpose of an
agreed pooted analysis — and for no other purpose.

t therefore do not give permmission for CBC or any other person or agency to access our data.

Yours sincerely,
Peter Baghurst

Assoc Prof Peter Baghurst

Head, Public Health Research Unit
‘Women's and Children's Hospital

Children Youth and Women's Health Service
72 King William Road

MNorth Adelaide

South Australia 5006
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Wigington, Pamela S. {(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)

From: Richard L. !:lam‘neldm‘q
Sent: Monday, November ;

To: Wigington, Pameta S. {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)
Subject: FOIA

Dear Ms. Wigington,

After speaking with Bruce Lanphear | {iearned that the data set requested of me {(RO1/CCH21 049-0‘1) has already been
provided by him. How shall | proceed?

Best regards,
Richard Canfield

Richard .. Canficld, #hi
Division of Nutrilional Sciences
BOY Savage Hall

Corncll University

fthaca, NY 14853
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Wigington, Pamela S. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)

From: Wigington, Pamela 5. (CDC/CCEHIPNCEH)
Sent: Monday, November 10, 2008 12:40 PM

To: .

Subject: _ RE: FOIA

Dear Dr. Canfield,

Dr. Lanphear has not provided us with any data. Al he provided to us was the agreement not to share the data,
Can you send me an e-mail or lefter saying that you give your permission for him to provide your data to CDC?
Thanks!

Pai Wigington

Health Communications Speadiatist

Division of Emergency and Environmontal Heatth Setvices

CDC/MNational Center for Environmentat Health
Chamblee 1086, room 8608

From: Richard L. Canfieldi I
Sent: Monday, November 10, 2008 12:35 PM

To: Wigington, Pamela S. {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)
Subject: FOIA

Dear Ms. Wigingten,

After speaking with Bruce Lanphear | learned that the data set requested of me (RO1/CC521048-01} has already been
provided by him. How shall | proceed?

Best regards,

Richard Canfieid

Richard L. Canfield, PhD
Division of Nufritional Sciences
309 Savage I1nll

Cornell University

Ithaca, NY [4853
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Wigington, Pamela S. {CDCIONBIEHIMEEH)

From: Wigington, Pamela $. (CDG/CCEHIP/NCEH)

Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2008 7:26 AM

To: :

Cc: Armstrong, Lynn {CDC/OD/OCS); Ford, Kenya S. {CDC/OCQOIODY}; Harrykissoon,

Samantha {CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR); Millette, Deborah {Deb) (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH);
‘ Dowling, Audrey (ATSDRIOPPE)
Subject: FOIA Request Related {o Data Collected Pursuant to CDC Cooperative Agreement Number
RO1/CC521049-01 {International Pooled Analysis of Lead-Exposed Cohorts)

Dr. Lanphear,

Please confirm whether you are contending that the exclusion below, found at 45 CFR 74.38{d){2)}{i}{A), applies to the
"data that CDC has requested from you.* :

45 CFR 74.38{d){2){i}{A) stales that “research data" does not include:

o Trade secrets,

Caomimerciat information,

Materials necessary o be held confidential by a researcher untit they are published, or
Simifar information which is protected undar law.

The fink to the complete section (45 CFR 74 .36) is
http:ihwww.pea?.com!CFRFies/PECUsCFR 45PUBLICWELFARE 1192589 him.

Thank you for your helpt

*FOIA Request Related to Data Coliected Pursuant to CDC Cooperative Agreement Number R1/CC521044-01
{international Pooled Analysis of Lead-Exposed Cohoris) :

Pam Wigington

Health Communications Specialist

CDC/National Center for Environmental Health

Division of Emergency and Environmental Health Services
Chamblee 106, room 6008 '
office phone.
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Wighigton Deédtaration™ " ™" EXHYBIT V

Wigington, Pamela S. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)

from: Wigington, Pamela S, (CDCICCEHIP/NCEH)
Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2008 10:51 AM

To: W
Ce: Armstiong, bynt {CDC/ODIOCS), Ford, Kenya S. {CDC/QCOO/QD), Marrykissoon,

Samantha (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH) (CTR), Millelte, Deborah {Deb) (CDC/CCEHIPINCEH);
Dowling, Audrey (ATSDR/OPPE)

Subject: RE: FOIA Request Refated to Data Collected Pursuant to CDC Cooperative Agreement
Number R01/CC521048-01 (Internationat Pooled Analysis of Lead-Exposed Cohorts)

Hi, Dr. Lanphear,

Wa discussed this tast month so Frn aware that you are contending that the data we are requesting are excluded per the
third and fourth buliets in the list below. However, 1 need your response in an e-mail.

Can you pféase reply to this message with that information? Thanks so much!

Pam Wigington
Health Communications Specialist

CDC/Nationat Center for Environmental Health

Division of Emergency and Environmental Health Services
Chambleg 106 room 6008

From: ) Wigington, Pamela S. (CD(‘JCCEHLP}NCEH} . )
Sent: Thursday, Movember 13, 2608 /.26 AM ‘

To: M?IW

Cc: nstiong, Lynn {CDC/OD, 7 Ford, Kenya S, {CDC/QUUOGHTH); {larrykissaon, Samantha (COC/OCEHAPINCEH} (CTR}); Miltetie,

Dehorabr (eh) {COCLCCEHIP/NCEH); Bowding, Audrey (ATSDR/OPPE)
Subject: FCHA Request Refated ta Data Cotlected Pursuant to CDC Cooperative AGreement Mumber RO1/CCS21019-01 (Internativnal Pooled
Anialysls of Lead-Exposed Cohorts) )

Dr. Lanpheatr,

Piease confirm whether you are cortending that the exclusion below, found at 45 CFR 74.36{d)}{2){(i}{A), applies fo the
data that CDC has requested from you.*

45 CFR 74.36(d}{2){i)}{(A} states that “research data”™ does nof include:

« Trade secrets,

o Commercial information, _

« Materials necessary to be held confidential by a researcher until they are pubtished, or
+  Similar information which is protected under law.

The link to the complets section (45 CFR 74.36} is
http: ffwvaw. pea’ comCERFiles/PEOusCRR_45PUBLICWELFARE 118259 htm.

Thank you for your helpl

‘FDIA Request Related to Data Collected Pursuant o CDC Cooperative Agreement Number RO !00521049-{)1
{Intemational Pooled Analysis of Lead-Exposed Cohorts)
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Wigington, Pamela §. (CDC/ONDHEH/NCEH)

From: ' Bruce Lanphear W

Sent: Fhursday, Pecember 11, 2008 1:52 PM

To: Wigington, Parmela 8. (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH); blanphear@sfu.ca

‘Ce: Dowling, Audrey (ATSDR/OPPEY}; Ford, Kenya S. {CDC/OCOO/ODY; Armstrong, Lynn
{COC/OD/OCSY); Millette, Deborah {Deb) (CDC/CCEHIF/NCEH); Hamykissoon, Samantha

_ (CDCICCEHIP/NCGEH) (CTR)

Subject: Re: FOIA Regquest Related to Data Collected Pursuant to CDC Cooperative Agreement

Number R0O1/CC521049-01 {International Pooled Analysis of Lead-Exposed Cohotts)

Ms. Wigington:
Thank you for your letter dated Novemher 13th, 2008.

On behalf of the investigators who were involved with the international pooled analysis of
lead-exposed cohorts, I am contending that a stipulation of the agreement tv use these data
was that they would be treated as confidential and would not be used or shared for any other
purpose. This is consistent with the exclusion, "the research data includes similar
information which is protected under the 1aw”™ by a prior agreement.

- Morcover, although many of the investipators were comfortable making their raw data
available, our international colleagues were not willing to release their data. As such, it
would not be possible to release the pooled data set.

Best regards,

gruce Lanphear

>>> "Wigington; Pamela S. (CDC/CCEHIP/NCEH)" 11/13/08
> 7125 AM o>

Br. Lanphear,

Please confirm whether you are contending that the exclusion below, found at 45 CFR
74.36(d)(2)(i)}{A), applies to the data that CDC has requested from you.*

45 CFR 74.36(d}{2){i){A) states that "research data” does not include:

* Trade secrets, : -

¥ Commercial information,

¥ Materials necessary to be held confidential by a researcher
until they are published, or

¥ Similar information which 1s protected under law.

The link to the complete section (45 CFR 74.36) is
http: / /wwi. peo7. com/CFRFiles/PECUSCFR ASPUBLICWELFARE 119258.htm.

Thank you for your helpt

*FOIA Request Related to Data Collected Pursuant to CBC Cogperalive Agreement Humber
RO1/CC52184%-81 (International Pooled Analysis of Lead-Exposed Cohorts)

Pam Wigington
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Heailth Communications Specialist

{pC/National Center for Enviromnmental Health Division of Emergency and Environmental Health
Services Chamblee 186, room 688 office phone: [ IEEESE

e-mail:

cell: IREANN

>»> “Wigington, Pamela S. (CC/CCEHIP/NCEH}" [IERES:1/13/08
>¥> 7125 AM >>>
- Di*. Lanphear,

Please confirm whether you are contending that the exciusion below, found at 45 CFR
74.36{(d)(2)(3){A), applies to the data that CDC has requested From you.*

45 CFR 74.36(d){2){i}(A) states that "research data" does not include:

. Trade secrets,

* Commercial information,

¥ Materials necessary to be held confidential by a researcher
until they are published, or

¥ Similar information which is protected under law.

The 1ink to the complete section {45 CFR 74.36) is
http: //www.peo?.com/CFRFiles/PEOUSCFR 45PUBLICWELFARE 119259, him.

Thank you for your helpl

*FOIA Request Related to Data Collected Pursuant to CDC Cooperative Agreement Number
RB1/0C521849-01 (International Pooled Analysis of Lead-Cxposed Cohorts)

Pam Wigington

Health Communications Specialist

CbC/National Center for Envirenmental Health Division of Emergency and Environmental Health
Services Chamblee 106, room 6008 office phone: [ RSN

e-mail: RSN |

cell: AV
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Wigington Declaration EXHIBIT X

JONES DAY
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CDEIATSDR FOIA Offioed

Oifioe of the Chisf Infurmstion Fiffleer
FOEA Oifice, ME 054

1600 Clifen Roadl, NLE.

Ataata GA I3 '

Dear M. Armasizong:

: By fettmr datend Sunc 36, 200 (copy sitzched), wmﬁmm Amy R, ol thatibe
Lmimwmﬂwmimwwmmmmmmmmm
tenuost olgiaally submitted to ¥PA an Augiet 9 2007 and pranted Februuey 14, 2008, Tan
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- I enddition, Y Hem mome b ou attentive thet S primany brvesiipalny of e sty fom
wrhiicdhi e regymesiizd dava bes 1nerved out of ihe soaniry, Spedittcdlly, Brace Latnhoay has woesd
e Vaneowver, Bilidsls Colusiis, Camde, ﬁhmmmmmmtwmmw
lstaie it ek we heve feuested and we enlitied o

. MWMMMMM%M? 7, Fl;‘ﬂﬁlﬁmrﬁmaﬁ
posibie, sadior pleass sontact me with Iflamestion mﬁmsﬁa&mafm& 3 proveseing of dos
Fﬂmw Thmk you Tor youe prompt stmelin i this maiter.
e

SLAHTA ¢ AREARD 4 MRUETRLD FoSRSAdd  CIEVERATE o COLUMAUE ¢ BAIhaz ¢ ERANHRUST 4 atdnid HOME = enosTON
TRV v LOENpAE v LGS ARELER = SSTEEIE ¢ WibAb o Hampdiw o HEEEE v o pEW pEiiY s HDW YRR & pNRE 0 PATTARRGGGH
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| WSRO DA Ao 1 EXHTBIT Y

C DEPARTMENT OF HEM.TH & HUMAN SERVICES . Public Healkth Sarvica

P

4
K
Centers for Disease Conirol
and Preveniion

December 16, 2008

Amy K. Pohi

Jones Day

560 Grant Sireet, Suite 3100
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219-2502

Dear Ms, Pohl:

‘L'his letter is (he final response from the Centers for Discase Control and Prevention
{COC) to your Freedom of Information Act (FOTA) request of August 9, 2007, addressed
to the 1.8, Environmental Protection Agency (FPA) and your subseguent follow-up
letters of December 2 and Decemnber 8. The original request was forwarded fo the
CDC/ATSDR FOIA Office in June of this year and logged in on Jupe 12, 2008, [{ was
given CDC FOIA #08-01169.

You requested grandee-held data wnder the provisions of OMB Circular A-114. The data
af 1ssue is a pooled dataset from a number of contributers for (he purposc of using the
lead eoeflicicnts from the pooled analysis in u manuseript and for u newly constructed
modcl using s linear lead term. Program staff contacied the grantee regarding the
availability of the data.” The grantee’s response is u claim of cxclusion for the compiled
datasct pursuanl o 45 CVR 7436(dM2)HA). This is based on a privaie agreement
among the co-authors reached at the oniset of the coilaboration.

Specifically, 45 CFR 74 36{dX2){i)(A) statcs that “research data” does rof include:

e Trade secrets, '

e Commeicial inlormation,

» Materials necessury Lo be held confidential by a rescarcher unti! they are published,
or

e  Similar information which is protected ander law,

‘the link fo the complete section (45 CFR 74.36} is
http:/Awww.pco?.com/CFRFiles/PHOusCFR_45PUBLICWLELTARE 119259. him




WAEIA SO YA RERGT™ 7 700 ERHIBITY

Page 2 — Poht

Thercfore, bascd on 1 the gmntec s clagm of exclusion, we arc informing you that thc :
requesied data is not “rescarch data” subject fo the provisions of OMB Circular A-110,
seclion __.36(d} and the Department’s implementing regulation at 45 CTR 74.36(d).

You have the right to appeal this decision to deay you full access to-ageney records.
Send your gppeai, within 34 days from the date you receive this letter, {o (he Doepuly
Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs (Media), U.S. Depariment of Health and Human
Services, Room 17A-46, 5600 Fishers Lanc, Rockville, Maryland 2085’? ‘Please mark
both your appes] leller and envclope “FOIA Appeal.” - :

- Sincerely yours,

e

‘mstrong
CDC/ATSDR FOIA Officer
Oflice ol (he Chief Information Officcr
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JONES DAY

SO GRANE STREET « SUTE 4500 « PITTSEBURGH, PENNSYEVANIA 15219-2814
TELEPHONE: 412-39 -3940 + FACSIMILE: ¢12-384-7855

Direct Number: (412) 384-7924

tsjones@jonesday.com
JPOGAN24: 5891700960677

Vour Refi: CDCFCIA #08-01169
NEH FOEA #3535

January 9, 2009 e2

(=3

- Bog o

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL . uh =

- ol =

Ms. Carol Maloney {(or appropriate officer) e n

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs (Media) - _"{u Iz

U.S. Department of Health and Huwan Scrvices, Room 17A-46 . E"x =

5600 Fishers Lane ' 53 N

Rockville, MD 20857 - R
Re:

FOIA Appeal (CDC FOIA #08-01169 and NIH FOIA #35135)

Deat Ms. Maloney:

We are in receipt of the Depariment of Health and Haman Services” December 16, 2008
letter in which CDC/ATSDR FOIA officer Lynn Armstrong determined that FOIA request
#08-01169 should be denied. (See Lixhibit 1 attached). The denial, addressed to my coifeague
Amy Pohi, was forwarded to my atichtion as Ms. Pohl is cursently on matemity leave, On
Ms, Pohi’s behalf, we appeal that adverse determination pursuant to 45 C.I'.R. § 5.34 and expect

a prompt review and decision on this appeal within the statutory time period

In addifon, we are in receipt of the Department of ITeaith Human Sérvices’
Dccember 18, 2008 letter to Ms, Pokl in which NIH FOIA offfcer Susan Cotnell purportedly
denied a request for the same information on behall of the National Instituie of Health, Casc
No. 35135, (See Exhibit 2 attached). Again, on Ms, Pohi’s behalf, we appeal this decision
pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 5.34,

E Background of Request.and Appeai.
A, The United States Environmental Protection Agency Adopés A Regulation

With the Force And Lffect of Law Bascd Upon Federally-Funded Research
And Aualysis.

On October 15, 2008, the United States Environmental Profection Agency (“EPA™)

signed into effect the Nalwnu’f Ambicnt Air Quality Standards for Lead, codified in the Code of
Federal Regulations under Chapter 40 in parls 50, 51, 53 and 58, Fed. Reg., Vol, 73, No. 219,

pp. 66963-67062 (Nov. 12, 2008) (“Final Ruie”) (bxhlblt 3}). Adopted pursuant o the Clean Air

Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7408 and 7409, this rcgulation Iuwcrcd a pre-cXisting regulatory standard which
had established (he permitted air lead level at 1.5 p.g/m to a new standard of 0,15 pg/m’. See
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Final Rule at 66965, I was the culmination of a four-year process thatl began on November 9,
2004, with & general call for information, 69 Fed. Reg. 64926, an air criteria document refeused
in December 2005, a sceond drafl of the document released in May of 2006, comments of the
Clean Alr Scienfific Advisory Cotmniltiee’s review, acd multiple deafl risk assessment reports.
See Final Rule at H6965-66968. EPA published a draft rule on December 12, 2007, received
public comments and held public mectings. /4. A proposed decision was signed on May {,
2008, and the final rulc was published on October 15, 2008, Jd =

In reaching the conclusion that the air lead standard should be reduced by 904, the Final
Rule relicd heavily on a study published by Bruce Lanphear, ef of., Low Level environmeénial
fead exposure and children's intellectual function: an biternational pooled analysis, Lmvt’]
Health Persp., Vol. 113:894-899 {2005) {“Lanphear Study™) (Exhibit 4). As the associated
- criteria document and public docket demonsteate, the Lanphcar Study provided the foundation
for the evaluation of the risk of lead in the air, in particular the claim that very low levels of lead
in chiidren’s bioed can cause 4 decrement in 1) at blood lead levels under 10 zp/dl oreven 7.5
pe/dL. See, e.g., Final Rule at 66978-66979 (Table 1). The administrative record is replete with
-correspondence between Pr. Lanphear, his rescarchers and ibe EPA with questions and
eorreetions regarding his data. (See Exhibit 5 {correspondence and cosrections to data)}. In
reaching its decision to set a lower air lead standard, the EPA credited Dr. Lanphear’s conclusion
that 1Q decrements may occur at low blocd lead levels, Final Rale at 67005 (referencing “aip-
related I} loss of 2 poings™ as the standard for the new rule), and this supported EPA’s decision
{0 adopt its final rule and lower the exisiing air lead standard. fo-at 67006 (“The Administrator
judges that such a standard would protect, with an adequate margin of safety, the kealth of
children and other at-risk populations against an array of adverse health effects, most notably
including nevrclogical effects, particularly ncurobel:avicral effects and newrccognitive effect, in
children. A standavd set af this level provides a very significant increase in protection compared
- to the current standurd.”). There can be no dispute that the EPA reviewed and relied upon fhe
Tuanphear Study and the underlying data in reaching its conelusion. {See generally Final Rale at
H6977 {termm& : the Lanphear Stud}r “the most compelling ewd{:ﬂcc for Pb effects at hluod levels
<10 pg/dL. .. ..7)).

i. Procedurat Hisfory.
- 1. Initial Request And Denial.

On August 9, 2007, Ms, Pohl made her initial reguest for the dafa that Dy, Lanphear used
in his study and unalysis and which was relied upon by the EPA in publishing the air criteria
document, the risk assessment, the draff rulc and the Final Rale. (Exhibit 6} Citing FOIA and
OMB Circular A-118, Ms, Pohl cxplained thal ihe data sought were compiled during the rule
muking procedure, that the dala in possession of the EPA were required to be produced urder
FOIA and that any data in the hands of gprantecs assisting in the rulemaking procedure were
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required 1o be ebtained h}f EPA and produced under OMB Circolar A-110. In particular, the
request sought:

o “A copy of all data related to the {Lanphear Study¥’

¢ “A copy of the data collr:ctmg fnrms and any software prc-grams required o
access and analyze the data . . . “ and

e “The data dictionaries for the raw data identificd in paragraph 1.7
(See Exhibit 6), '

On September 21, 2007, EPA responded by e-mail denying the reguest, (Exhibil 7)
Deespite having issued a draft air quality criteria for lead based, in part, on the Lanphear Study
and even publishing a correction to the tables contained in the study, EPA maintained that it .
aever had “possessicn and control” of the data which were required under the general provisions
of FOIA. {Id). With respect fo disclosure under OMB Circular A-1190, EPA determined that
althoush the data at issued had been included and relied upon in the draft tead risk assessment,
the fentative nature of the document kept it from having “the force and cffcet of law,” thus
wiking OMB Circular A-110 inapplicable. (I4).

2. EPA Grants Appeal.

Mz, Polil timely appesled this determined on Octeber 18, 2007, (Exhibit 8) In that
appeal, Ms, Pohl chatlenged the assertion by the EPA that it did not have possession and coatrol
of the duia given the references made in EPA documents. She further explained why the use of
the dala in the deafl risk assessment met the requirement of OMDB Circular A-110. (Id.).

On November 20, 2007, Ms. Poht inquired as (o the status of her appeal, in particular
why EPA had not met the stamtoﬂl}f-mandated 20 days 1o r&ndcr a decision on her appeal,
{Exhibit 9).

On February 14, 2008, EPA resolved thc appeal through a “linal” decision. (Exhibit 10).
Although EPA maintained that the inttial basis for demial was comedt, il determined that ithe daia
at issuc were included in Advance Notice for Proposed Rulemaking for the National Ambient
Alr Guality S{undards (published December 12, 2007} As a resuli, EPA “defermined that your
requests satisfied the requirement of 46 C.E.R. § 30.36 and therefore, your appeal is granted on
this ground.” (Jd at2). LEPA indicated that it would contact the grantee, Dr. Lanphear, obfain an
egtimate of production costs and proceed in obtaining the data. (Jd)

{n March |7, 2008, Mz, Pohl contacted EPA and indicated that EPA had never
resporxded with the costs of production or a schedule under which the data would be prodaced.
(Exhibit 11).
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3. EPA Transfers Responsibility For Prodacing Data To HHS.

On Muay 29, 2008, EPA responded and, citing no anthorily that would permoit transfer of
the obiigation fo obiain and preduce the data, sdvised Ms, Pell that because certain of the grants
at tssue where issued by HHS, it would assign the processing of the production to HHS,
{Exhibit 12). On Fune 2, 2608, Ms. I'chl, having not vet received EPA’s letler, again inguired as
o the status of her reguest. (Exhib# 13).

On June 17, HHS, ibrough the CDC FOIA office, acknowledged the determyinalion by
EPA that the data should be produced and advised Ms. Pohl that it would process her requesi,
(Exhibil 14) # made no mention that it would reconsider the basis of her request, (Jd). Shortly
theseafler, on June 30, 2008, the CDC FOIA officer advised Ms. Pohl hai it would not expedite
her request. Again, HAS made no mention that it would reevaluais the busis of her request oz
that it would seek fo refuse to comply with the appeai decision made by EPA. (Exhibit 15).

. On July 1, 20068, Ms, Pohl received a fetter from a different individual at HHS, this time
the NIH FOIA officer, whoe indicated ithat HHS would evaluate whether the data at issue was
obtained or analyzed pursnant to an WIEHS grant {the very basis on which EPA trassierred the
matter to IIHS for processing in the first place), (Exhibit 16}

On October 6, 2008, (he CTXC FOIA officer advised Ms. Pohl that “Program staf¥ are
negotiating the availability of the data and the cost of providing it with the grantee.™ {Exhibit
17). Apain, the CDC FOIA officer did not suggest that Ms. Pohl’s catiticment to the data,
atrcady finally resolved by the EPA, was being reconsidered by the CHDC FOIA staff, On
December 2, 2008, Mr. Maithew Meyers, on behalf of Ms. Pohl, inguired of both the CDC FOIA
officer and the NIH FOIA officer as to the sfatus of the requests and farther advised both thut in
the sixtcen months since ker initial request, the principal mvcst;gatnr Dr, Lanphear, had moved
out of the country. (Exhibiis 18 and 19).

4. BHS, Sua Sponte, Reeonsiders EPAYs Deciston To Grant Reguest,

Nothing further occurred under December 16, 2008 at which time HHS, through the
FOIA oflicer at CDC, advised Ms. Poh! that the data sought did not, in fact, constitute data
obtainable under OMD Circular A-110 - effeciively reversing the determination made ten
months agoe.on appeal by the EPA. {Exhibit 1) In particular, the CDC FOIA officer dotermined
that the data at issue were exerapt from disclosure under 45 C.F.R. § 74.36(d}2)(i)(A) based
" upon an assertion by the grantee of entitlement to that cxemplion, (fd.).

Two days later, Ms. Pohl received a second letter from HHS, this time from the FOIA
officer at NIH, which purported to deny her request for e separate reason that NIEHS pranis at
issuc were not sufficiently related to the Lanphear Study or data analysis to render CMB Circular
A-110 applicable. (Exhibit 2). In particular, NTH stated that il “anderstood” that NIEHS money
was not used in the analysis of the data although if did not disclese how it arrived al this
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“understanding™ or on what documents oz evidenec it reached this conclusion, (fd). Nolably,
the NIH FOIA officer did not cite the exempiion relied upon by the CDC FOIA officcr.

These appeals [ollowed in o timely fashion..
C. Relevant Logal Authority.

Puranant to the Frecdom of Information Act {("FOIA™, S TL8.C. § 552, et 52q., the United
States governiment and its agencies must make gvailable to the public upon request cerfain
information gathered on behalf of the public. See 5 U.S.C, § 552(a)(3}. Congress enacted FOIA
“to facilitale public access to Government documents.” Unifed States Depariment of State v.
Ray, 502 1.8, 164, 173 {19%1}. Ii is premised on the belief that “an informed electorate is vital
1o the proper operation of a democracy.” S, Rep. No. 813, goth Cong, 1 Sess. 3 (1965). Asa
resuit, FOIA creates a strong presumption in favor of disclosurc. fepartment of Air Force v.
Rose, 425 17.8. 352, 361 (1976). Such concerns are heighiened when the agency at issue
imposes new obligations on the citizens. Recognizing that “sunlight is the best disinfectant,”
disclosure of the federally-funded foundation of federal regulations furthers the purpose of FOA
and related regulations. Althongh each agency is empowered fo adopt regulations pertaining to
the discloswre of its records, both EPA and HHS have adopted segulations that implement FOIA.
See 45 C.F.R. § Part 5, ef seq. (HLIS); 40 C.E.R. Part 2, ef seg. (EPA).

Of particular relevance 1o this appeal, the Office of Munagement and Budget adopted |
OMB Circular A-110 which it subscquently revised in 1993 and 1999. Entitled the Uniform
Administrative Requircments for Grants and Agreements With Institutions of Higher Education,
Heospitais and Other Non-Profit Organizations (“Circular A-110™), it directs the heads of ali
executive deparimoents, including ¥PA and HHS, to adhere to “standards for ohiaining
consistency and uniformity among Federal agencics in the administration of grants to and
agroements wilh institutions of higher education, hospitals, and other non-profil orpanizations,”
2CFER. §215.1, Circular A-110 applies net only o grantees bul to “subrecipients performing
substantive work under grants and agreements that are passed through or awarded by the primary
recipient .. .” Id § 215.3.

Under Circular A-110, the Federal Government has the right to receive and publish data
that are gathered ynder an agency award. Id § 215.36(c). “In addition, in response to a Freedom
of Information Act (FOIA) request for rescarch data relating to published research findings
produced undsér an award that were used by the l‘ederal Government i developing an agency
action that hay the force and effect of law, the Fedcral awsrding agency shall request, and the
recipient shall provide, within a reasonable titme, the research data so that they can be made
available Lo the public through the procedures established under FOIA” 1d § 215.37(d)}1)
(emphasis added). Thus, under Circular A-110, additional information a0t in the possession of
the government agency is subject to disclosure as i the govemment possessed it under FOIA,
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Certain limitations, however, apply. Circular A-110 docs not reach “preliminary
analyses, drafts of scientific papers, plaus for future research, peer reviews, or communivations
with colleagnes.” Jd. § 215.37(3)(2)). Norv does it include “frade secrets, commercial '
information, materials necessary o be held confidential by a rescarcher uptil they are published,
or sirpitar information which is protected under law™ or inforimation that *“would constijute a
clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.” Ji The circular goes on to define
publivation as occurring when “research findings are published in a peer-reviewed seientific or
technica journal; or [a] Federal agency publicly and official cites the rescarch findings in
support of an agency action that hay (ke force and cffect of faw.> 12

Both EPA and HHS have adopted Circular A-110 and it is applicable to both agengies.
See 40 C.R.R. § 30.36; 45 CF.R. § 74.36.

b. The Lanphear Study Was Produced Using Fedexal Grant Monies And
Supperts A Federal Regulation With The Force Of Law,

As discussed above and in the attachments to this appeal, EP'A uadoubtedly “used” the
Lanphear Study “in devcloping an agency action that has ihe force and cffect of law.” Thus, in
order Tor the data Lthat support the study to be subject to disclasure upon request, it need onily be
esfabliished (a) that the data “relatle] to published reseazch findings™ and {b) that such findings
were “produced under an award.” 45 C.ER. § 74.36{d){1). The burden would then shiff (o the
agency to wdentily some exemption from disclosure.

The Lanphear Stady involved a new analysis of disparate data collected in seven studies
regarding the cffects of lead on IQ in children. Lanphear Study at 894. According fo both grant
applications related to this work and the article itsclf, see infra, Dr. Lanphcar and his co-authors
believed that the individual siudies themselves failed to pravide a sufficient sample size to draw
conciusions about low fevol lead effects on the intellectual attainment of children.! A new
analysis was needed. As a resuit, I3, Lanpheat greanged for the authors of the various studies {o
come together at a conference, requested that thoge authors submit their datasets to him for a new
analysis, and produced g new piece of analysis looking particaiarly at subjects whose blood lead
jevels were under 16 pg/dl, and 7.5 pg/dL under a number of various measures (the “Pooled
Analysis™). This stady included data published for the first time. Lanphear Study at 8§95,

The “pooling” portion of the analysis was crifical because althougl: the whole dataset
coniained- 1,333, only 244 had a peak bloed lead concentration of less than 10 pg/dL and only
103 had a peak blood lead of tess than 7.5 pg/dl.. In crder for the authors fo obtain a sufficient
sample size, most of the individual studics contributed somes mombers to the under 10 and under

! {See Hxhibit 20 (United States Deparhment of Health and Bumtan Services Grant Application No: | B13
ES10868-01, dated Tanuary 31, 2000, 2t 2 (“Each of the prospective stidies have included too low oitfldren v
* gxamine any adverse effects of blood lead conventiation < I megfdl.™).
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7.5 cohorts.” ‘The characteristics of the combined datuset as a whole and the subsamples used for
the “ander 1) and “under 7.5 analysis are set forth in Tables 1 and 2 of the Lanphear Stndy.

Having obtained the data, Dr. Lanpheur then analyzed the cambined dataset to determine
whether 10} scores decreased with chunging lead levels. fd. 1l purportedly deformined that 1Q
did, indeed, decrease as lead levels increased and reached the surprising conclusion that IC
decreased much more rapidiy at lower levels of lead exposure than al higher levels. Jd at 858,
Dr. Lanphear published his resalis in the July 2005 edition of Environmental ITealil:
Perspectives, Volume 113, Number 5. Thus, theie can be no dispute thai Dy, Lanplear’s
vonclusions constitute “published research findings™ nor that the data at issue “relat[e}” ln these
findings, as required under Circular A-110.

Nor can there be any disputc that the data and conciusions found in Dr. Lanphear’s study
“were used by the Federnd Government in developing an apency action that has the force and
effect of Iaw.” EPA calcalated a hypothesized cffect of lower blood lead levels on the 1 of
children in reaching its Final Rule be relying on the Lanphear data. Finzl Rule ai 66978-66979,
Table 1. In [act, #s reliance was so substantiai that EPA corresponded directly with
Dr. Lanphear and his colleagues during the rule making process and actnafly issued multipie
comections of the tables in the Lanphear Study after discovering material errors. (Exhibit 5)

Finally, there can be no doubt that the Lanphear Stady constitutes “rosearch findings
produced under an award.” The Study itself stazes that “Tf ks study was funded, inpart, by the
MNational Instifution of Environmental Heaitl: Sciences, the Centers for Disease Condrol and
Preveation, and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.” Lanphear Siady at 894,

Review of relevant prant applications confirms that the Lanphear Study was the product
of no fewer than theee lederal grants — two HIIS grants and one from EPA. Mote specifically,
the fumding came fiom HHS grants ES 010868 and E8 011261, both provided by the National
Institute of Envirenmental Health Science (“NIEAS™), and EPA. grant RB29389, Thesc grants
covered {wo distinct phuses of the project. With fimding from ES 010868, Dr. Lanphear, er af.,
carried out the initial planning, strategy, and analysis work for the project. Then, under the
Center for the Study of Prevalent Neuroioxivants in children, a project {unded jointly by grants
FS§ 011261 and RE2938% as a program of closely related work, the investigators canied out the
dula analysis and production of (he final publication.

Conference Grant ES 010868

In Janusry of 2000, Dr. Bruce Lanphear submitted an application to HHS requesting
ﬁmdmg tor a warkshnp to be held in conjunction with the 18% International Neurotoxicity

: Mlhough the anaiyﬁt‘t was on the pooled subsample, cortain data sets predominated. For example, the
Bochester cohort (anether federally-funded Tanphear study groupr) confributed 103 of the 244 subjects to the under
16 pe/dL dataset and 69 of the 103 subjects in the under 7.5 pg/dL subsample. {See Lanphear Study af p. ¥%6
{'lables 1 and 2},
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Conference in Colorade Springs, Colorado on Septeraber 23, 2000, The application titied the
proiect A Workshop: Pooled Analysis of Lead-Exposed Cohorts. The stated purpose of the
workshop was “to convene 16 investigators representing 7 international, prospective lead-
exposed cohorts for a meeting ... 10 conducl a pooled analysis and examine lead-associated
cognitive deficits below 10 micrograms per deciliter (meg/di).” However, the workshop was
mere than mecly a “conference,” The ohjectives of this workshop were Lo (1) “Review existing
sctentific lilerature on the adverse offects of lead exposure helow 10 meg/dl”; {(2) “Identify the
specific levels of lcad exposure that cause adverse cognitive effects in bumans™; {3) “Promote
collahoration and coordination among researchers o ensure that the buman health effects of lead
exposurc are effectively examined in a pooled analysis™; and (4) “Blevelop an analytic sfrategy o
conduct a pooled analysis of 7 lead-exposed vohorts from across the giobe.™

The workshop served as the starting point, and initiat planning session, for a project that
wonld last five yeats | under fimding from the EPA, NIEHS and Centers for Discase Controf and
Prevention (“CDC™).° The workshop sessions, of which there were two, aimed to overcome the
Lardles that the group would encounter in conducting the Pooled Analysis, and developing an
analytical roadmap for the project. En the (irst session, the participunts disvussed the limitations
of the current studies und the analytic strategies that they would need to implement in order to
address those issues in the pooled analysis to foliow. In the second session, the participants
sought to define the variables that the anatysiz would mmldm refine the analytic strategy, and
atfive at a proposed study désign for the new analysis.”

The spplication requested landing cf $24,500 for the workshop to cover the
tmm.pnﬁaunn expenses of the partimpmﬁs On Jupe 23, 2000, The NIEHS issued an award of

$4,000.°

{?w Exhibit 20 {Uinifed States Department of Health and Hufan Services Gran!: Applcation Na: | R].?.
ESL08 63 0%, dated Jannazy 31, 2000, gt 1, 2, 103).

YU a0
5 (0d. a2, B).

¢ (See Exhibit 21 {United Statcs Deparkment of Health and Butnan Services Grant Propress Report, Grant
No. ES 1126103, dated Fuly 10, 2001, at 20., see afro United States Boviroinnental Frotection Apency, “2003
Propgress Report: Cenfer for the Study of Prevalent Mewrotoxicants iv Chitdren,” Grant Wo. RE20389, avallable af
hip:ficfpith.epg gow aeer_abstractsinder. cfinffuseaction/display. abstractDetailiabstract/ {77 0frepori2043);
Exhibit 22 {United States Environmentat Protection Apency, “2004 Progress Report: Center for e Study of
Prevalent Mewrotoxbcants in Children,” Grant Mo, R829389, available af htip:/cipub.epa govnecer abstrdots!
index. cfinifiseaciion/diplay abstract Detadfabstractfl ??E}.—iwparcfzfmni), Exhibit 23, United States Buvirommentat
Proteclion Agency, “2003 Progress Repoti: Center for the $udy of Provatont Neurotoxicants in Children , 7 Grant
Mo, RE29389, available of htip:fefpub cpa.govwhcer_abstracis/index. cfmifuseaction/display. abstractDetaily
wbstract! | 770 veport2005)).

! (See Lxhibit 20 (United States Depariment of Health and Human Services Grant Application Na: 1 R13
ES{Q868-01, dated Jaunary 31, 2000, at 9)).

B (d at 1)
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Center Grants ES 011261 and R8293189

While the initial planning and development of the Pooled Analysis began with NIEIIS
grant ES 010868, the bulk of the data analyses and the publication of the paper were carned out
under a single project funded equailly by NIEHS and EPA.

Effective September 23, 2000, the National Center for Environmental Research
{*“NCER™) posted a request for applications {*RFA™).'? The request sought applications by joint
invifation from both EPA and NIEHS for up to four new ceaters to “conduct rultidisciplinary!,
basici,} and applied rescarch in combination wilh commanity-based research projects to support
studies on the causes and mechanisms of children’s developmental disorders with special
emphasis on environmental exposures[,] which may put children at risk of these disorders.”

The RFA sought centers with at least two research projects covering basic mechanistic research,
epidemiclogy, or cxposure assessment and analysis, paired with one community based
participatory rescarch project.” This RFA represented the continuation of a program begun by
NIEHS and EPA in 1998 under which the two ageactes had already joinlly funded eight
universitics.” Applications werc made subject to various regulations, including the HHS
incerporation of Circular A-110.1

In response fo the RFA, Dr, Lanphear submiited a grant application dated Jaunary 7,
2001, carrying the title, Centers For Children’s Frvironmenfal Health And Disease Prevention
Research. The application propcsed the ¢reation of a Cenler at the Childrer’s flospital Medieal
Center in Cincinnati {the “Ceater™ .

The grant proposal was accepted and, slter review, EPA sought approval of its deeision
to fund Pr. Lanphiear’s project from NCER. The terms-of the project were provided in a letter
dated November 10, 2001, from Acting Director of NCER, Becki M, Clark, (¢ Depuly Divecior
of NCER, John C, Puzak. The {ctter indicated that the Center would be jointly funded by CPA

(continued. . )
’ (Exhibit 24 (Unitixd States Department of Health and Human Services, National Institutc of Heallh,
Matice ufGr&nt Award, Conference Grant, Grant No, 1 R13 ES10868-81, duted June 23, 2000.).

(Ethhft 25 (Mationat Center for Environmental Research, Centers for Children's BEnvironmental Health
angd THscase Prevontion Research, FY 2001 Science to Achivve Besulls (STAR) Progrant, availahle at:
bipffoa, epa gowincer/rty/ kidscenter( 1 Iitm! (tast accessed Seprexnber 17, 2001} {September 25, 20003, uL 1)).

e at 12, 103,
2 .
B w3
I i 1),

(Lxlubit 26 (United States Department of Health and Fluman Sarvices Grant Application Mo, 1 P01
ES0E1261-01, dated Fanuary 7, 2001, at -2,
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and NTEHS, each grant represcating fifty percent of the Center’s funding,'® Attached to the
fetter was an accournting summary, dated September 20, 2081, outlining how the requested
funding would support the projecl, According to the aceounting, EPA and WIEHS would
contribute equat furding to the Cenler over the five-year period, starting in year one {2002) with
$?53,?} | cach, and $746,824, $737,036, $730,349, and $736,385, respectively, in subsequert
years.

Whlie EPA records indicate that it issued payments in Hine with the Septernber 2001,
summary, '® on March 14, 2002, MIEHS issued an awand letter to Bruce Lanphear, tunding tlw'
project Study of Prevalent Newrotoxicants in Children, in the amount of $655,619.% Subsequent
NIEHS awards congistently provided funds that were approximatcly $100,000 below the initial
pl’Q]BEtluﬂ‘i % However, the following terms appearcd in the NTEHS uward letter:

This proicet funded by NIEIIS and EPA has been determined to be
pari of a program of closcly related work. As such, (he recipient
may freaf the entire program of related projects as a single cost
objective. A cost that is allocablc to the program may be charged
by the recipient to any one or more of the awards that make up the

program, in any proportion. >’

Therefore, regardless of the amounts getually contributed, the clear und stafed inient of the
Center prant was to freaf all monies received from EPA and NIEITS as ore colleclive pool.

{F.xhibir 27 {1viter, Becki M. Clark Acting Director, NCER. 1o John C. Purak, ]Jepﬁi:.f Drector, MCER,
dated Movember 10, 2001, at 1, zee also attschment, “Prograiamati: Terns and Conditions for Chlldrcn 5 Health
Eesearch Cerlim's " tia!:ed (_}ctﬂhﬂr 11, 2001, at M.

{Ethhrt 28 1Y 2001 Kids Cenfers Funding Summary,” {‘muﬂ\iﬂ 332939—{}1*& Hiuce Lanpllear,
Primary lnvestlgamr daied Septemnbor 29, 2001)).

{Fxhlblt 28 (United Stales Bavironmental Protection Apency, “Final Report: Center for the Sindy of
Prevalent Newrotoxicants in Children,” Grant Wo. R829389, available ut ftip:Hoipub.epa gowhncer_abstracts/
Endex. ofmifuseaction’dismay. abstractDetaillabstract/l 770/vepors/I7); Extibit 27 {Letter, Becki M. Clark Acting
Dirsctor, MCER to Joht C, Puesk, Depity Director, NCER, dated Movember 10, 2001, at 33}

19 (Bxhibit 30 (United States Department of Heatih and Human Services, Nationat Institits of 1iealth,
Motica of Crant Award, Research Program Project, Graut No. 1 PDY ES11261-01 {Revised), dated dMarch 14, 2002,
at 7). The lower NTEHS contribvtions may have resulted Grom the fact that an additional $380 000 was received
pursuait to an award Issned on September 23, 2002, a3 well a= an addittonal $813,869 on May 3, 2004, That moncy
came fom the Department of Houslag and Urban Development, and was restricted for use in conjunction with
project 3 only.

20 (fd., 3ee gfvo United Statey Depariment of Fealth and Hisan Services, Mational lnsfitute of Health,
Motice of Grant Award, Rescarch Program Project, Grant Mo, § P0f ES11261{-02, dated September 9, 2002, at 7-£,
and United Statcs Department of Health and Human Services, National Instifute of Health, Notics of Graat Award,
Research ngram Profect, Grant Mo, 7 POL ES131261-03, deafed Awpust 2%, 2803, at 6.3).

{Fxhibn 30 (Undted States Department of Health and Homan Services, Mational Institute of Healgh,
Motice of Grant ﬁwar& Hesparch Program Project, Grant Ne. | POt ES|1261-01 {Rewsed}, dated March 14, 2{}{!2

at a}).
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Not only werc the investigators to treal the money fimding this Center as the same
colleclive pool, but the granis alse aliowed for a single form of progress reporting. By the forms
of the agreement, NIEIIS protocols were to govern the repordng reguiremenits for the grant. In
order to fulfill EPA requirements on Center reporting, the investigators aceded only forward a
copy ol NLLEHS-reguired Applications for Continuation Grant o EPA. For cach individual
project, EPA only required that an anﬂuai report for each project accompany the N[EIIS
ﬁpphc&ﬂun for Continuation Grant. ™

Althongh EPA and NITIIS did not formaily award funding until March 2002, >
Dr. Lanphear submitted his first Application for Continualion Grant for ES‘ ¥ 1261 to NIEHS in
August of 2002, Due to the late funding, there was little progress reported.”® The first
substantial progress repori came in July of 2003. By that timme, each proiect was anderway. This
was also the {irst ycar for which EPA posted a progress reporl, As per the terms of the funding
as outlined in the letier of November 10, 2001, it appears that EPA rcccived a copy of the same
materials submitted to NIEHS. The language carricd in the EPA progress report matches,
werbatim, the lanpuage of the July 2063 Grant Propress Report and outlines, for the first time, the
foliow-up work conducted on the Pooled Analysis.™

Ir: 2003, work continued on the Pooled Analysis as part of the Center with a second
meeiing of the invesfigators from the lead-exposed cohoris. The following langnage appears in
both the Overview of Center Activities portion of the Grant Progress Report submitied by
[Dr. Lanphear to N1EHS in July 2003, and the Progress Summary seciion of the 2003 EPA
Progress Report:

The Center hosted an inlernational pooled anatysis for lead-
exposed cohorts to study intellectual impairments at blood lead
levels beiow 10 up/dL. The findings of our National Institate of
Eavironmental Health Sciences (NIEHS funded Rochester
Longitudinal Study found substantial lead-associated inteliectnal

22 (Exhibit 27 {“Programmatic Terms and Conditions for Children’s Health Rescurch Centers,” datod
October 1, 2001, at 2, #s sltached to Letter, Becki M. Clark Actiny Divector, NCFR to John C. Puzak, Deputy
irirector, NCER, dated November 10, 2001}); Exhibil 30 {United States Department of Health and Human Services,
Mational Inatitute of Tleakth, Notice of Grant Award, Research Program Project, Grani No. 1 PG BS511261-0f
(Ru'-'lsad} dated March 14, 2002, at 2-3 ).

{Exlul::it 30 (United States Department of Health gnd Homan Serﬂccs, National Institute of Health,
Motice of Grani Award, Research Program Project, Grant No. | P)1 ES11261-01 {Revmed}, deied March 14, 2002,

at 1.y

2 {Cxhibit 31 (I nited States Deparlment of Health and Haman Services, Application for Continuation .
Grant, Gramt Mo, ES 1120103, dabed Angust 5, 20023,

: 3 {Exhibit 21 (Inited States Department of flealth und Hieman Services, CGrant Progress Reporl, Grant Mo,
ES 11261-03, dated July 10, 2043, at 20; see edso United Stales Convironmental Protcction Apency, “20403 Progress
Report; Center for the Stady of Prevalent Mevrotoxtcants in Children,” Orant Mo, RE2938%, availabie ot

. hilpo i ofput epe.gov frcer abstractsfindex. ofinffiseactionddisplay. abstraciDetailobsivact’ 1 7T ¥ report! 20010},
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impairments at blood lead ievels below 10 pg/dl. {Canfield, ef al.,
2003). To test these surprising findings in a larger cohort, we
convened this internationa! collaboration, which is funded by the
“Cenlers-for Discase Conirol and Prevention, the U.S.
Havironmental Protection Agency, and NEEHS. The collabotalion
ibvolves more than 1,300 children carolled in 7 prospective
longitudinal cohori invesligations from 4 continen{s. We arc
pooling the raw data to test whether theve are adverse
consequences of fead cxposure on intetlectual abilities at blood
lead {evels below 10 pg/dL. Further, we are lesting whether the
relationship is nonlinear and if there are greater impairments at
blood Icad Jevels below 10 pg/dl. compared with higher blooad lead
levely, Our analyses are nearing completion, and we anticipate that
we will have results in the next 12 months.

Thesc records reflect without equivocation that the Pocled Analysis was not simply a conference
leld on an isolated day in 2000, it an ongoing project carried aul as parl of the ongoing work of
the EPA and NIEHS-fundcd Centor.

Pursuant to the Center's work on the Pooled Analysis, in 2004 and 2605, Dr. Lanphear
“continuied 1o update NIEHS and FPA as 1o the Cenier’s progeess on the analysis.”’ Between
2063 and 20604, the Center completed all of the dula analysis necessary to drafi a manuscript for
what would evenlizally become the Lanphear Study, in 2004, the EPA Progress Report seciion
entiticd “Progress Summary™ read:

in our last progress report, we described a meeting, held in
Cincinrati in May 2003, of principal investigators representing

longitudinal Jead-cxposed cohorts from the United States,
Australie, and Mexico. This meeting was arranged to sindy the
results of the anaiyses of pooled data from more than 1,300

- children and the findings of intellectual itnpairments at blood lead

levels below 10 pg/dL, compared with higher blood lead levels.
Our analyses have been complcted, and a manuscript was
submitted recently to the Journal of the American Medical
Association. The title of the paper is “Low-Level Eovironmental

% (1d) We have been unable Lo uncover any ipfortation on fimding provided by CDC, except that CDC
ahsorbed some of ihe cost of tests that were run pursuant io the Center’s regearch.

*7 We axe still awaiting the results of FOIA requests submitted to NIEHS for Grant Progeess Reports and/or
Applications for £irant Continvation for fiscal years 2004 through the prescnt pertatuing to Grant ES 01 1261.
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{.cad Exposure and Children’s Intelleciual Function: An
International Pooled Analysis,®

Thus, Dr, Laophear justified the federal funding of the Center by reference to the Pooled
Analysis, According o EPA progress reports, work on the Pooled Analysis continued at the
Center through 2063, Although the Journal of the American Medical Association did not aceept
the munuscript for publication, the article was compleied in 2005 and appeared in Environmental
Health Perspectives. Bach of these steps was detailed in (he progress teports.®

From these progress reports on the Center, it is abundantly clear that the Center, as
fiumled jointly and indiscriminately by both EPA and NIEHS, was responsible for performing the
data analysis that cventually lead fo the publication of the 2005 arlicle repording on the Pooled
Analysis.? In fact, EPA maintains rccords reflecting each and every publication produced undex
its grants. On the BPA website, the Lanphear Study appears under publications funded by grant
R829389: Center for the Study of Prevalent Neurotoxicants in Children ! '

With alt relevant criteria met, the data must be disclesed absent demoasiration by the
. agency thut an cXception applies. '

E. The HHS Deiermination That The Data Are No¢ Subject To Disclosure Is
Erroneons. . :

As a factyal and l;gal maiter, both the CIDC FOIA Officer and NIH FOTA Officer erred
in concluding thet the data and analysis on which the Final Raic is based are not subject to
disciosure, However, as a preliminary matier, this was not a decision $r eitber CDC or NiH to
make

# {Exhikit 22 (United States Environmental Protaction Agency, *20H4 Progress Repotk: Center for the
Study of Prevelent Meorotoxicants in Children,” {rrant No, RE2938%, avaifable at hitp-ofpub.epa. govd
ncer_absiracts/index ofin/fuseaction/display. abstractDetaillabstract/ 1 77 0frepart 2004)).

29 {Fxhibit 23 (Inited States Environmental Profection Agsucy, 2005 Progress Rupoit: Center for the
Study of' Prevalent Neurotoricarts in Children,” Grmixt No. REXSIBY, availuble at htip ol cpa gow/
neer_abstracts/index. ofmifuseaction/displuy. abstractDetall abstract/ | 7T (report 2005,

3 4 graphic detaiting the interrclationship of (e grants, projects and fanding sources for the Pooled
Analysis is atiached hercto as Exhibit 32,

3 hatpeticfoub.opa.goviacer_abstractsfindox.ofhy/fuseaction/disp lay.abstractDotallfabsiract/| 770/eport/0;
{Exhibit 22 {{nited States Environmental Protection Agency, “2004 Progress Repottc Center for the Study of
Prevalent Meurotoxicants in Children,” Grant Mo, RE29389, qvailable of hitp:/ofpub.epa govincer_abstracts!
indes.cfmifuseaction/display. abstraciDetaillabstract/ 1 7/0/report/2004); Fxhibit 23 (United States Environmental
Protection Apency, 2005 Progross Report Center For the Stwudy of Prevalent Meurntexicants in Children,” Grang
No. RE29389, available at hitp Vefpub.epa govwneer _abstracisfindex cfmifuseaction'display. abstr actDetail!
absiract/ ! F70reportf2005); Bxhibit 29 (United States Envitonmental Protection Agency, “Final Report; Center for
the Study of Prevalent Meurotoxicants in Chifdren,” Grant Mo, R829389, availuble at http:ofpub.epa. pow
nicer_abstracts! index cfin/fuseaction/display.abatractDetaillabxtract/ 1 77 report/F3)



ase 2:09-cv-01480-WLS Dogument 87-1  Filed 11/28/11 1190
1g1ngt0nlﬁe aration EX 'z

JONES DAY

Ms. Carol Maloncy
January 9, 2009
Page 14

1. Both The CDC and NIH FOIA Officers Erred In Reconsidering The
Appellate Decision Of The EPA.

FOIA has an established process by which requests arc made and evaluated. See 5
1I8.C. § 552(a)3). The statute and implementing regulations also set forth the process by which
appeais are considered and finally determined. By reevaluating Ms. Pohl’s request and
effectively overturning the EPA decision (without prior notice o Ms. Pohl), IIHS overstepped its
legitimale authority.

M. Pohl sought disclosure of data and informaltion relating to actions tuken by the EPA
" and from a grantec that was the recipient of an EPA grant (among others). EPA considered

Ms, Pohl’s request and granted it. Upon that decision, FPA “shaii make the recovds prompily
dvailable 16 any person.” 5 U.8.C. § 552(a}3)A). Inslead, EPA transferred the logistics of
production te HHS, (See Exhibit 12} While under certain circumstances, refeiral ol a FOIA
request 1o another agency is permissible, “when an agency receives a FOTA request for ‘agency
records,” in ifs possession, it must take rcsponsibility for processing that request. Tt cannot
simply refuse to act on the ground that the documents orviginated efscwhere.” McGehee v. (74,
697 F.2d 1095, 1100 {D.C. Cir. 1983). 'Thus, i documents are within the controf ol the agency
to whom the reqguest is mad%: that ageney cannot simply “pass the buck™ to another, See in re
Wade, 969 F.2d 241, 248 (7" Cir, 1992) (“The United States Attorney is obligated to produce
nonexcmpted documents pursvant fo the Act. ‘The ugency cannot avoid the request or withhold
the documents by referring them back to the agency where they otiginated.”}. Alithough a
request under Circular A-118 is g bit different in that the material to be produced iz in the hands
of a third parly, once the agency, here EPA, determines that it must be produced, then the
proceidures under FCQLA apply and EPA, ag onc funding source, was oblipated to obtain the
requested material. '

[inder Circutar A-110, any “awarding agency™ may consider and grant a request under
Circular A-110. See 2 CF.R. § 215.36{(d)(1). The authors of the Lanphear Study clearly siate in
the article itsclf that “[tjhis study was funded, In part, by . . . the 118, Environmental Protection
Agency.” Lanphear Study at 894. Public documents confirm that many of the rescarchers on the
Lanphear Study were the recipients of ET'A money to fund the Center, Subsequent “progress
reporls” of the EPA-funded Cender refer fo the Lanphear Study as a product of the participants of
the Centor. Given that EPA was also the agency that adopted the regulation that had the “force
and effect™ of law as well as the agency that utilized the data and siudy at issuc, EPA became the
agency “primarily qualified” to determine the question of aceessibility of the data. And it did
when EPA grantcd Ms, Pohl’s appeal on February 14, 2008, {See Exhibit 10

All of the requisite clements for production ander Circular A-110 were before EPA at the
time it granted Ms. Pohl’s appeal. EPA was the agency that had enacted the regulation with the
force and elfect of law, it had funded, at least in part, the study and apalysis on which it relied,
and i{ had ful} jurisdiction to congider and the grant the appeal (aken fiom the Initial denial by the
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EPA FOLA officer, Sec 51L.8.C. § 532{uj(6){A)(1). Once EPA finally determined that the data
fell under Circular A-119, the government was estopped from re-examining that determination
Certainly EPA could nof evade the government’s responsibility to obtain and produce the data by
simply transforiing the matter to two other agencies to see if they could mint new reasons to
deny the requests.

Were the procedure observed by EPA and the NIH and CBC FOIA officers correct, a
IFOIA request would simply insfiate a nover-ending loop of requests and referrals no matter how
merftorious the request was, Il a stail or appeals officer simply did not want to be bothered with
producing the information, fhe request could be ruled on and passed along to other stafl officers
lor further review, :

This matter proved even more cgregious in that it was a sfeff FOLA officer that everraled
the determination of the EPA appeals process. What good is an appeals process if the staff
officer at another agency can stmply overrule that decision?

Ms. Poll’s appest may be 1esolved without resort to any analysis ofthe disparate rcasons
_selected by the CDC and NIII FOIA officers. The appeal should be granted in recognition of the
(act that it has alrcady been resolved in Ms Pohl’s fuvor and the grantee should be required to
pmdm:e the data forthwith.

2 CDC and NTH Have Provided No Fourulition For Their Conclusion
. That The Data At Issue Are Exempt From Pisclosure Under Civeular
A-110.

I'wo different HHS agencies have now issued two separate arguments for dcﬂy‘lng
Ms. Pohl’s FOIA request. Neither has meril.

a. The CDC FOILA Officer Erroncously Determised That The
Data Which Formed The Analytic Foundation Of ‘The Final
Rulc Was Exempt From Disclosure.

Citing a single section of the regulation, the CDC FOIA officer determined (hat the data
described in Table 2 of the Lanphear Study did not conslifute “research data”™ under Circular
A-110. (Extabit 1 3. 1n particular, the CDC FOLA officer referred to a “private apreement
amoung the co-authors reached ai the outset of the collaboration.” (Id) The question becomes
quite simple: can researchers eviscerate Circular A-110 by simply apreeing, among themsclves,
that it doesn™t apply?

‘The unalysis should begin by reviewing the text of the agreement betwecn the authors fo
detennine what the suthors did, and did not, agree o regarding confidentiality. However, the
CDC FOJA officer did not produce the atleped “agreemont” nor detail what it said. Rather, the
CIXC FOIA olficer simply indicated that “program staf{” contacied “the graniee™ and obtained
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this explanation. (Jd} 1s this alleged aprecment in writing? Whal 18 it’s scope? [t is bascd
solely on the self-serving recollection of the grantee? Was fis existence confirmed by conlacting
other parties? The CDC FOIA officer does not say.

: Partics to FOIA requesls bave cortain procedural rights, For example, the FOIA officer’s
decision may ultimately be reviewed under Section 706 of the APA which prohibits agencies
from “unlawlully with[holding]” action. See 5 U.8.C. § 706{1). Ir addilion, the actions of the
VOIA officer cannot be *arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion, or clherwise nof in
accordance with law.” See 5 U.5.C. § 706(2)}{A). An insufticient record as fo the basis of a
denial of a FOIA request makes the decision esscntially unreviewable. Coutts have required that

~ the basis for denial give “the FOLA requester a meaningful opportuniy to contost, and the disirict
courf an adequate foundation to review, the soundness of the withholding.” King v. Department
of Justice, 830 F.24 210, 237-18 (D.C. Cir. 1987}). Tu keep the FOIA process from becoming “a
polentiaily ineffective, inguisiorial proceeding apainst an agency that controls information into 2
meaningful adversarial process,” Coastal States Gas. Carp. v. Department of Energy, 644 F 24
969, 984 (3d Cir. 1981), congrts require FOLA decisions to include a “relativety detailed
justification™ of the hasis for the devial, MeDomnell v, United States, 4 F.3d 1227, 1241 {(3d Ciy.
1593). In the case where the agency velies upon an zlieged “agreement™ to keep data private, the
first step should be either production of that agreement or suficient informaiion abouf that
agreament (o understand whether it is, in fac(, binding, In failing to detail with any specificily
the nature of this apreement, the CDC #0IA officer erred.

. Next, the apalysis musi turn fo the regulation af igsue, The reguisiion died by the CDC
FOLA officer, subsection 36(d)2X1)(AY}, is designed not to protect that which a rescarcher does
el wartt others to see but to protect trade and commercial secrets that might be exchanged
during the course of research. To reveal such information would disineentive commercial parties
from participating in research. It is inconceivable that data at issuc analyzed by the Cenier could
congtitute either 5 “(rade secrel” of “commcrcial information.” Those terms closely mirror
FOTA’s fourth cremption which is designed te protect confideniial commercial information. See
SUS.C. § 552(b)(4). As used in that section, “irade secret” refers fo “a secret, commercially
vaiushle plan, formuis, process, or device that is used for the making, prepanng, compounding
or processing ol frade commodities and thal can be said to be the end product of efiher
innovation or substantial effort.” Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA, 704 T.2d 1208,
1288 (D.C. Cir. 1983). Simtifarly, “commercial information” refers to information thul causes, in
part, “substantial harm to the competitive position of the person from whom the information was
obtained.” Netional Purks & Conservation Ass'nv. Mortow, 498 F28 765, 770 (D.C. Cir. 1974),
The concern protected ip the FOIA exemption and the parallol provision in Circular A-110 is that
individaals engaged in for-profit research {for example, technolopy development or bio-
enginecring) might fose intelleclual property protection if the govermment uftlizes or relies upon
the research in paﬂsin%u e or regulation. See, e.g., Pioncer HHi-bred Int 't v. {lolden Found.
Seed, 35 F.3d 1226 (8" Cir. 1994) (helding trade secret protections for com seed genelic
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mcssages).n MNone of those concerns are present bere, Rather, the information at issuc are data
analyzed under a federal grant and utilized by a federal agency to set a federal mle. Thete 1s no
suggestion that Dr. Lanphear or any of his co-authors are commerciaily exploiling the data or
using it in a for-profit manner. Thus, those portions of the exemption are inapplicable.

The oflier scctions of the excraption relate to “materials necessary to be held confidential
. by a researcher umiil they are published” or “similar informution which is protected under law.”
45 CFR, § 74.30(H2MiXA) (emphasis added). These portions of the subsection inchude o
catch al to protect information otherwise deemcd confidential under federal law or materials the
researcher must hold in confidence pending publication. Begiimning with the concept of fegal
impediments, the CDC FOIA officer ¢ited ne law or regulation that would reguire the data al
issue to be hetd in confidence. Thus, the only pottion of ihe regulation left would be 2 claim that
the grantee is “necessarily requircd” to hold the information in confidence. Yet, the CDC FOIA
officer apparently neglected to refer to the second portion of that requirement, namely “until they
are published.” The section is not a complcte bar to disclosure, rather it is an effort fo restrain
disgorgement of data wniif publication occurs. Reasonably, scientists that ave in the process of
conducting federally-funded anatysis of data upon which agencies may later rely do not wish fo
disciose their daia prematurely. Yet, that concern is not present here. The data af issue have
been “published” in the Lapphear Study in Tables 1 and 2. The entire dataset at issue has been
disclosed including some description of the valoes and ¢atcgories. There is no concern abowt
premature disclosure because “publication™ has occutred. Iadeed, under Circuiar A-110,
publication happens whether either (a) it appears in 2 peer-reviewed publication or (b) a federal
agency relies upon if to eract a rule with the forec of law. 1iere, indigputably, both bave
oceurred. Thus, while the investigator can yesist disclosure for a time, it is rof indebnige.

Indeed, the rule wrged by {he prantee in s situation and adopted by the CDC EGIA
officer would essentially cviscerule Chroular A-119). Under the interpretation adopted by the
CDC FOLA oflicer, researchers could simply enter into & private agrecment not to share their
data no matter how often papers are published, the federal source of the financing or the fuct that
it is redied upon 10 make numerous regulations and {aws. Circular A-110 would be rendered
makewsight, thrown aside at the unfettored discretion of the researcher whoe would simply
remecmber to “agree” not to disclose anything, Given (he purposcs of Circular A-118 and the
public interest in seeing the foundation for the laws that gover: the people, there can be no
legitimate support for this interpretation, Courts and commentators have recognized that even a
government promise of confidentiality to supplied information will not shield that information
from a properdy lodged FOIA request. See 37 Am. Jur. 2d § 72, p.122 ("[Algency promises of
confidentiality to those persons supplying it with information cannot in and of itself, defeat the

32 The appatent redundancy of Section 352(ki4) and Circutar A-110, subseciior 36{dN2X1)A) may ke in
the need for a recott} 1o be in the “control” of the ageney for FOIA to apply. Althouph production of information
raguired (6 be obtaited under Circular A-1 14 i %0 be made pursuant to FGIA, it i not clest that the exesmplions
found in FOLA apply. The subsection at issue may designed simply to ensurc that the comimerciz! and frade secret
protections feund in Section 532(h)4) extend o the inlornation regeived to be discloged under Circular A-110.
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disclosure requirements of the Federal [FOTAT and similar stade lawa ™) (citing Save the Dolphins
v. United Stutes Depl. of Commerce, 404 F. Supp. 407 (N.1D. Cal, 1975)). The CDC FOIA
officer’s decision goes one step further and allows the government funded researcher to
umlatcrai!}r designate his or her work free [rom disclosure or review,

The CDC FOIA officer’s determination that the researcher’s aIlegud agreciment to
maiptain in confidence the datz later disclosed in a peer reviewed publication and relied upon by
the EPA in its rulemaking is emonceus and without factual foundation, The determinalion
should be reversed and the grantee ordercd to produce the data.

b. The NEFH FOEA Officer Erved In Concluding That The Data
And Apalysis En The Lanphear Study Are Not Related To NYH
Grants.

The NTH V'OIA officer’s determination is cquaily erroncous, She puiportedly concluded
that the NILE grani at issue simply relaied fo a conference and not 1o the data analysis on which
the EPA relied. (See Exhibit 2 (“The funds awarded under the subdcct NIEHS grant were used to
fund travel expenses for Dr. Lanphear to a workshop where the groundwork for the pooled
analysis was established. However, no data were produced or analyzed at the workshop.™)).

First, this determination lacks factual foundation. How, exactly, did the NHI FOIA
Officer determine that “no data were produced ot analyzed at the workshop?” The grant
application, (Fxhibit 20), sugpcsts that data analysis would ocour al the workshop. Later
progress reporls detait the anatysis that did ccour. (Exhibits 21-23) Did the NIH FOIA Officer
interview workshop participants? Did she review documents or minutes from the meeting?
Again, her determination lacks foundation and, therefore, shaulti be ﬂvemlmed on thyt basis.
See supra.

Second, the NIIT FOIA Officer states that “the grant referenced by P+, Lanphear in his
article, LR13EDS10868-01, is a Conference grant.™ (Exhibit 2). Bui the Lanpheay Study
references no specific granil. Rather, it simply states that the “study was funded, in part, by the
Naticnal Inslifiste of Environmentsl Health Sciences, the Centers for Discase Control and
Prevention, and the U8, Environmental Profection Agency.” Lanphear Study at 894, How did
the NI FOIA Officer determine which grant Dr, Lanphear meant with the general statement?
As discussed above, [IHS has provided multipic grants to Dy, Lanphear and his Center and it is
HiiS grant money that employed Pr. Lanphear®s statistics “core™ who provided the analysis for
Lhe study. {See Exhibits 21-23). In fact, the descriplion conlained in the Lanphear Study more
readily describes the Center funding than the conference grant to which the NI FOIA officer
refers. The NilI FOIA officer erted in concluding, without an adequate faclual record, that the
only NIH grant af issue was a conlercnce grant,

Finally, as the above discussion amply demonsirates, Dr. ﬂr@ﬁeﬁr and his statistics tcam
were, indeed, funded by HELS moeney, As the progress reports submilted to HHS for prant
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number ES11261-01 detail, the Pooled Analysis was a project underiaken by the IITHS-{unded
Center and published using HHS and EPA money. (Exhibits 21-23) 'The Nili FOIA. officer eired
in her cxclusive focus on Grant iR13EDS10868-01. 1t is clear from the record that PIHS money
did, indced, fund Dr. Lanphcar s work and that of his colleagues that gave rise to the Lanphear

Study.

iI. Canclusion

Both the CDC FOIA officer and the NIH FOIA officer erred in denying Ms, Pohl’s
request. Nesther should bave re-examined the final determination of the KPA appeat.
Additionally, both had inadequate factual foundations to reach the determinations they made.
Finaily, both erred, as a matter of fact and law, in their conclusions. The CDC FOIA officer
erroneousiy detcrimined that that grantee was entitled to an exempiion designed to keep
confidential commescial and trade secret information. ‘The NIH FOIA officer erred in her
interpretation of the NEH grants at issus and the funding sources for the Lanphear Study. On
behalf of Ms. Pohi, we ask that pursuant ¢0 45 C.I'.R, § 5.34 that this appeal be granted within
the twenty days set forth in 45 C.F.R. § 5.35(b}(2) and that {hc grantee he requircd to produce the
data immediatcly.

Respectfully Submitted,
‘Thomas S. Jorg%_-\

ce: Amy Pohi, Esq.

PIE-1 189291
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February 20, 2000

My, Broee Lanphesr

Kimon Fraser Universily
Fuculty of Heslth Seichees
Rlusson Hall, Room FE30D
BERE Universily Brive
FBumaby, B.O.

WViA 156

Re: FOTA Appeal Rerquest Related to Data Collected Pmsuzmt to CBC Cooperative Agreement
Mumber RO1TACCA2T044-01

Dhear T, Lanphogr:

T am wriling in Follow-ap o your Deceinber 11, 2008 email to Pam Wiggington, a stadt member in the
Centars for Discase Conteol and Prevention's (CDC)Y National Center for Envivonmental Headth, (NCEH)
Leud Poisoning Provention Beanch {LPPR) claining the exclusion found at 45 CFR TA36(020A), in
refation to & Freedom of Information Act {UOEAY requeest that CDC received in relation o Cooperative
Ameemend {CAY number RUITACCS21049-01, avwarded to the Children's Hospilal Moedical Center 1o fund
the project entithed “International Pooled Analysis of Lead-Exposed Coborts,” ol'which you were the
principasl investigator. As vou kinow, the initial FOIA request specilically soeght data eotlected pursvant to
the whove-meniioned CA and subsequently published by the Environmoentsl Predeetion Agency {LIPA} on
Tudy 360, 2007 in the ropoet, “Lead Fuman Dxposure and Health Risk Asscasment foe Selected Case
Strcties,” ax wokl as in the Fanuery 26, 2007 TPA letter to Lead NAAQS Docket fom Zachary Pekar {EPA
OAGPES) regarding “Curreetion to Brrors Mentified in Lanphear et al. 2005 Poolod Analysis Study and

. tmplication for Pikol Risk Assessiment.”

Because the data sought by the FOIA reqnest was collected under & CA fundd by (N, the research data
is subject tu OMB Circulsr A-T10 and 45 C.UR 74.36(d). 45 CFR. 74.36{d}{1) states:

Tr addition, i response 1o # Freodom of laformation Act (FOLA)Y request for rescarch daky
relating o published research flndings produced mder an award that wore ascd by the Fedorat
Governmoenl in dovedoping an agency action that has the foree amd eflcel of law, the HHE
Awarding Agency shall reguest, nad the recipient shall provide, within a reasonzble time, the
reseavch dubs so Lhat they  can be made available to the public ﬂ'iTL‘rE.lEh the prl;m.,durm vaiablished
under FOTA.,

The data that you collected pursaant o CA REFCC2 H-01 was published by the LPA In reports plaged
on is wohsile. More importantly, the research fmdings wers cited inoan EPA Advance Motice for Proposed
Rilemaking { ANPR) foi the lead National Ambient Adr Qualily Standards revision. The use of the data im
this manmor satisfics the “published research findmgs produced under an sward that were used by the
Fadars] Government b developiite an agency action that has the free and cffect of law™ requirement of 45
C.F R, 74.36(d} “Fherefore, in accordance with this regubation you are reguired fo provide CDC with the
research data so that the apency may be responsive t the FOEA reguesl, unfess an exchusion applies.

You edgimed the exeluston foond at A5 CFR T4 36{80A), did apply. That cxclision states that *
‘vesearch dats’ dues not inchede: wade secrets; commercial mformalion; malerials necessary fo be hekd
confidentind hy # vescarcher until they are published; or similar information which is protected under law.”
CTC understands that you claim this exclusion Decause of “y stipalation b the confidentiality agreement
stating that the dala would be treated as confidaiial and would not be used or shaved for any other pumpose;
FtIhis is consistend with the exclusion, “the research data includues simifar information which is protected
ander the law” by a prior agreement,” Moreover, you contend that: “althonph many of the mvestigators
werg com [urtable making their raw data available, our interaationad colleagnes were not willing tn reluase
theiw data. Ax such, i wonld not be possilbie to redease the poaled data set.™
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Bixed vpon your claim o exelusion, COC denicd the infiat FOEA roguest From fones Day. Jones Day has
nuw [ited an appesd of that denial. fones Day i still secking the daks, snd in B appeal (papes 15-19)
argucs thal the confidentizbily agreement you chlerod indo does nod meet e oriterin for he exchesion that”
you tdaim. Additionally, fones Day males the argument that entering into such confidentiality agreements
cascntialty allows rescarchers 1o circunvent the FOLA process.

CUC asks that you plense review the enclosed appeal in lipht of yowr confidentiality agresment, and
provide your thoughts regarding Jones Day's arpuments as to applicability of the exclusion and the
polential FOLA cirermvention. Yewr response will aid CDC i responding to the FOIA appeal and in
further protecting the data from release. . '

I hiave enclosed a copy of 45 C.T.R. 74.36{d), the FOTA appeal, your exenption claim and the
confidentiality agresinent for vour review. Please coutact the Qifice of the General Coumsed or
RCURHLPPE sfaff shouid you have quesnuus or wish to discuss the matter funther, Youor assiskance i Lhis
matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincereby,

Kenya 5. Foed
Hentor Allorbcy
- HHS DITee of the Genoral Counsel

Co Panela Wigington, NMCEII
Samrantha Harrykisseon, MCEH
bynn Armstronp, CDC FOTA Office
Patricia Mantoan, OGC

Unclosures





